St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Revenue Requirement

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base $191,935,987 $191,935,987, $191,935,987
2 Rate of Return 8.03% 8.28% 8.54%
3 Net Operating Income Requirement $15,402,863 $15,892,300 $16,383,656
4 Net Income Available $12,386,226 $12,386,226 $12,386,226
5 Additional Net Income Required $3,016,637 $3,506,074 $3,997,430
6 Income Tax Requirement

7 Required Current Income Tax $5,766,980 $6,071,937 $6,378,090
8 Current Income Tax Available $3,887,384 $3,887,384 $3,887,384
9 Additional Current Tax Required $1,879,596 $2,184,553 $2,490,706
10 Revenue Requirement $4,896,233 $5,690,627 $6,488,136

Allowance for Known and Measureable
11 Changes/True-Up Estimate $10,000,000 $10,000,000 $10,000,000

Accounting Schedule: 1
Sponsor: Cary Featherstone
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
RATE BASE SCHEDULE

1 Plant In Service $408,508,767
2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $220,995,480
3 Net Plant In Service $187,513,287
4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE
5 Cash Working Capital -$3,524,821
6 $6,484,751
7 $7,596,037
8 $956,894
9 $1,377,700
10 $4,264,949
11 $3,584
12 $65,905
13 $16,121,101
14 Regulatory Asset - ERISA Minimum Tracking $0
15 intage 1 ER-2009-0090 DSM Deferral $46,100
16 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $33,392,200
17 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT
18 Federal Tax Offset -5.9151% -$310,386
19 State Tax Offset -5.9151% -$48,775
20 City Tax Offset 0.0000%| $0
21 Interest Expense Offset 17.1973% $1,090,908
22 Customer Deposits $1,208,638
23 Customer Advances $175,800
24 Deferred Income Taxes - Depreciation $26,844,567
25 Unamortized Investment Tax Credit $0
26 ERISA Minimum Tracker $8,748
27 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $28,969,500

Accounting Schedule: 2
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through September 30, 2008
Plant In Service

K]
2 301.000 : $75,000 | P-2 $0 $75,000 | 100.0000% $0 $75,000
3 303.000 (Miscellaneous intangibles - latan 301 P-3 $o $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
4 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $75,000 $0 $75,000 $0 $75,000
5 PRODUCTION PLANT
6 STEAM PRODUCTION
7 LAKE ROAD PLANT
8 310.000 Land & Land Rights - LR $38,919 | P-8 $0 $38,919 | 84.7300% $0 $32,976
9 311.000 Strucures & lmprovements - LR $14,387,671 | P-9 $0 $14,387,671 | 84.7300% $0 $12,190,674
10 312,000 Boiler Plant Equipment - LR $48,901,952 | P-10 $0 $48,801,952 | 84.7300% $0 $41,434,624
1 312.020 Boiler Pollution Equipment - LR $11,456,438 | P-11 $0 $11,456,438 | 84.7300% $0 $9,707,040
12 314,000 Turbogenerator Units - LR $15,318,217 | P-12 $0 $15,318.217 | 84.7300% $0 $12,979,125
13 315.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - LR $4,157,823 | P-13 $0 $4,157,823 | 84.7300% $o $3,522,923
14 318.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - LR $215,028 | P-14 $0 $215,028 65.4000% $0 $140,628
15 Production:Act 312: Salvage & Removat; $0 | P-15 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
Retirements not classified
16 TOTAL LAKE ROAD PLANT $94,476,048 $0 $94,476,048 $0 $80,007,990
17 IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT
18 303.070 Mise. latan Steam PR-STR - {312) $113,037 | P-18 $0 $113,037 | 100.0000% $0 $113,037
19 310.000 Land & Land Rights - latan $250,326 | P-19 $0 $250,326 | 100.0000% $0 $250,326
20 311.000 Structures & Improvements - latan $4,298,721 | P-20 $0 $4,208,721 | 100.0000% $0 $4,298,721
21 312.000 Boiler Plant Equipment - latan $42,058,188 | P-21 $0 $42,058,188 | 100.0000% $0 $42,058,188
22 312.020 Steam PR - Boiler AQC Equip-Elect $4556,225 | p-22 50 $455225 | 100.0000% $0 $455,225
23 314.000 Turbogenerator Units - latan $11,259,325 | P-23 $0 $11,259,325 | 100.0000% $0 $11,259,325
24 315.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - latan $7,347,206 | P-24 $0 $7,347,208 | 100.0000% $0 $7,347,206
25 316.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - latan §1,469.963 | P-25 $0 $1,469.963 | 100.0000% $0 $1,469,963
26 TOTAL IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT $67,251,991 $0 $67.251,981 $0 $67,251,991
27 TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION $161,728,039 $0 $161,728,039 $0 $147,259,981
28 NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
29 TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
30 HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
31 TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
32 OTHER PRODUCTION
33 OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT
34 341.000 Structures & Improvements $1,477,027 | P-34 $0 $1,477,027 | 100.0000% $0 $1,477,027
35 342,000 Fuel Holders $626,818 | P-35 $0 $626,818 | 100.0000% SOV $626,818
36 343.000 Prime Movers $10,957,617 | P-36 $0 $10,957,617 | 100.0000% $0 $10,957,617
37 344.000 Generators $3,107,233 | P-37 $0 $3,107,233 | 100.0000% $0 $3,107,233
as 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment $1,149,783 | P-38 $0 $1,149,783 | 100.0000% $0 $1,149,783
39 346.000 Oth Prod - Misc Power Pit Equip $685 | P-39 $0 $686 | 100.0000% $0 $685
40 Other Production: Act 342: Salvage & $0 | P-40 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
Removal: Retirements not classified
4 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT $17,319,163 $0 $17,319,183 $0 $17,319,163
42 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $17,319,163 $0 $17,319,163 $0 $17,319,163
43 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $179,047,202 $0 $179,047,202 $0 $164,579,144
44 TRANSMISSION PLANT
45 350.000 [Land - TP $374,566 | P-45 -$319,831 $54,735 | 100.0000% $0 $54,735
46 350.010 |Trans. Land Rights - Electric $1,897,345 | P-45 $0 $1,897,345 | 100.0000% $0 $1,897,345
LYg 350.040 |Trans. Land Rights - Elect. Depreciable $3,901 | P47 $0 $3,901 | 100.0000% $0 $3,901
48 352,000 |Structures & lmprovements - TP $581,305 | P-48 -$197,297 $384,008 | 100.0000% $0 $384,008
49 353.000 [Station Equipment - TP $10,637,736 | P-49 $0 $10,637,736 | 100.0000% $0 $10,637,736
50 353.000 |Station Equipment - Lake Road $0 | P-50 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
51 353.000 |Station Equipment - latan §1,208,720 | P-51 $0 $1,206,720 | 100.0000% $0 $1,206,720
52 355.000 [Poles and Fixtures - TP $11,124,677 | P-52 -$1,053,817 $10,070,860 | 100.0000% $0 $10,070,860
53 356.000 |Overhead Conductors & Devices - TP $8,688,916 | P-53 -$1,008,219 $7,682,697 | 100.0000% $0 $7,682,697
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Sponsor: Karen Harrington
Page: 1 of 3

Schedule RAK-7



St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2008-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Plant In Service

$16,148 $16,148 | 100.0000%

| $0 $18,1

358.000 {Underground Conductors & Devices - TP $31,692 $31,692 | 100.0000% $0 $31,692

56 Transmission: Act 355: Salvage & Removal: $0 | P-56 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
Retirements not classifled
57 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $34,563,008 -$2,577,164 $31,985,842 $0 $31,985,842
58 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
59 360000 |Land -DP $673,624 | P-59 $0 $673,624 | 100.0000% $0 $673,624
60 360.010 |Dist. Land Rights - Electric $99,640 | P-60 $0 $99,640 | 100.0000% $0 $99,640
81 361.000 |Structures & Improvements - DP $2,082,463 | P-61 $0 $2,082,463 | 100.0000% $0 $2,082,463
62 362.000 |Station Equipment - DP $36,132,291 | P-62 $0 $36,132,291 | 100.0000% $0 $36,132,291
83 364.000 |Poles, Tower, & Fixtures - DP $28,367,033 | P-83 $0 $28,367,033 | 100.0000% $0 $28,387,033
64 365.000 {Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP $23,389,836 | P-64 $0 $23,359,836 | 100.0000% $0 $23,389,836
65 366.000 {Underground Conduit - DP $7,698,255 | P-65 $0 $7,698,255 | 100.0000% $0 $7,698,255
66 367.000 {Underground Conductors & Devices - DP $17,151,054 | P-66 $0 $17,151,054 | 100.0000% $0 $17,151,054
67 368.000 |Line Transformers - DP $33,420,914 | P-§7 $0 $33,420,914 | 100.0000% $0 $33,420,914
68 _ { 368002 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Convention $0 | P-68 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
69 368.003 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Padmount $0 | P-69 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
70 369.010 [Services - Overhead $4,361,367 | P-70 $0 $4,361,367 | 100.0000% $0 $4,361,367
7 369.020 |Services - Underground $10,672,615 | P-71 $0 $10,672,615 | 100.0000% $0 $10,672,615
72 370.000 |Meters $7,394,819 | P-72 $0 $7,394,819 | 100.0000% $0 $7,394,819
73 371.000 [Installation On Customer Premises $4,370,829 | P-73 $0 $4,370,829 | 100.0000% $0 $4,370,829
74 373.000 {Street Lighting & Signal Systems $5,095,928 | P-74 $0 $5,095,928 | 100.0000% $0 $5,095,928
75 Distribution: Act 362, 364, 367, 368: Salvage & $0 | P75 $0 $0 { 100.0000% $0 $0
|Removal :Retirements not classified

76 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $180,910,668 $0 $180,910,668 $0 $180,910,668
77 GENERAL PLANT
78 389.000 |Land and Land Rights - GP $728,769 | P-78 $0 $728,769 | 100.0000% $0 $728,769
79 390.000 |Structures & Improvements - GP $6,720,211 | P-79 $0 $6,720,211 | 100.0000% $0 $6,720,211
80 391.000 |Office Furniture & Equipment - GP $318,655 | P-80 $0 $318,655 | 100.0000% $0 $318,655
81 391.020 |Office Furniture Equip. & Computers - GP $1,054,622 | P-8t $0 $1,054,622 | 100.0000% $0 $1,054,622
82 391.030 |Computer Hardware - GP $0 | P-82 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $o
83 391.040 |Computer Sofiware - GP $6 | P-83 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
84 391.060 {Office Machines - 1987 - GP $58,027 | P-84 $0 $58,027 1 100.0000% $0 $58,027
85 392,111 [Transportation Subunit $0 | P85 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
86 392,000 |Transportation Equipment - Cars - GP $0 | P-86 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
87 392.010 [Transportation Equipment - Light Truck $0 | P-87 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
88 392.050 |Trans. Equip. - med trucks- GP $220,194 | P-88 $0 $220,194 | 100.0000% $0 $220,194
89 392,020 [Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck - GP $1,021,127 | P-89 $0 $1,021,127 | 100.0000% $0 $1,021,127
90 392,040 {Trans. Equip. - Trailers - GP $304,810 | P-90 $0 $304,910 | 100.0000% $0 $304,910
M 393.000 |Stores Equipment - GP $257,631 | P-91 $0 $257,631 | 100.0000% $0 $257,631
92 394.000 [Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP $1,511,125 | P-92 $0 $1,511,125 | 100.0000% $0 $1,511,125
93 395.000 |Laboratory Equipment - GP $336,544 | P-93 $0 $336,544 | 100.0000% $0 $336,544
924 396.000 |Power Operated Equipment - Short Life $176,879 | P-94 $0 $176,879 | 100.0000% $0 $176,879
95 396.002 |Power Operated Equipment - Long Life $0 | P-95 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 $0
96 397.000 |Communication Equipment - GP $1,650,498 | P-96 $0 $1,650,498 | 100.0000% $0 $1,650,498
97 398.000 |Miscellaneous Equipment - GP $506,013 | P-97 $0_ $506,013 | 100.0000% $0 $506,013
98 'TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $14,865,205 $0 $14,865,205 $0 $14,865,205
99 GENERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD
100 390.000 |Structures & Improvements - Lake Road $0 |P-100 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
101 391.000 [Office Furniture & Equipment - LR $451,934 |P-101 $0 $451,934 | 84.7300% $0 $382,924
102 391.020 |Office Furniture & Equip. Computers - LR $498,325 |P-102 $0 $498,325 | 84.7300% $0 $422,231
103 391.030 |Computer Hardware - LR $0 |P-103 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
104 391.040 [Computer Software - LR $222,749 |P-104 $0 $222,749 | 84.7300% $0 $188,735
105 391.060 |Office Machines - 1987 - LR $5,975 |P-105 $0 $5,975 | 84.7300% $0 $5,063
106 392.000 |General Trans. - Cars - LR $25,099 |P-106 $0 $25,099 84.7300% $0 $21,266
107 382.010 |Trans. Equip. - Light Truck - LR $119,332 |P-107 $0 $119,332 84.7300% $0 $101,110
108 392.050 |Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck- LR $19,286 |P-108 $0 $19,286 | 84.7300% $0 $16,341
109 392.020 |Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck - LR $140,243 |P-109 $0 $140,243 | 84.7300% $0 $118,828
110 392,040 |Trans. Equip. - Med Trucks- LR $0 {P-110 $0 $0 84.7300% $0 $0
11 393.000 {Stores Equipment - LR $841 |P-111 $0 $841 84.7300% $0 $713
112 394.000 |Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. - LR $479,884 |P-112 $0 $478,884 | 84.7300% $0 $405,758
113 396.000 |Laboratory Equipment - LR $364,456 |P-113 $0 $364,456 | 84.7300% $0 $308,804
114 | 396.000 {Power Operated Equipment - LR $1,058,375 |P-114 $0 $1,058,375 | 84.7300% $0 $896,761
115 397.000 |Communication Equipment - LR $182 [P<115 $0 $182 | 84.7300% $0 $154
116 398.000 |Miscellaneous Equipment - LR $12,921 |P-116 $0 $12,921 84.7300% $0 $10,948
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118
119
120
121
122

123
124
125
128
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
138
139
140

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149

391.000
391.040
397.000

389.000
390.000
390.601
381.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
394.000
397.000
398.000

389.000
380.000
390.050
391.000
391.020

391.040
391.050
392.000
392.050
394.000
395.000
397.000
398.000

TO NERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD

GENERAL PLANT - IATAN

Office Furniture & Equipment - latan
Computer Software - latan
Communication Equipment - IT
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - IATAN

ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

Gen - Land - Electric

Gen - Structures & Improvements - Electric
Gen - Structures & Improvements - Other
General Office Furniture & Equip. - Elect.
General Office Fumiture - Computer
General Office Furn Software

Computer Systems Dovelopment
General Tools - Electric

General Communications Equip. - Elect.
General Misc. Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Land & Land Rights - UCU

Structures & improvements - Electric
Structures & Improvements - Leased

Gen - Office Furniture & Equipment - Elact.
Gen - Office 391.02 Gen Office Furniture -
Computer

Gen - Office - Furn - Software

Gen - Office Furn - Sys Develop

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Auto - Electric

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Med. Trucks - Electric
Gen Tools - Electric

Gen Laboratory Equip - Electric

Gen - Communication Equip. - Electric
Gen Misc Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through Septomber 30, 2008
Plant In Service

$3,398,602 398,602
$1,742 [P-419 $0 $1,742
$157,762 | P-120 $0 $157,762
$104,804 |P-121 _s0 $104,804
$264,308 $0 $264,308
§7.733 |P-124 $0 $7,733
$2,247,346 |P-125 $0 $2,247,346
$0 |P-126 $0 $0
$2,808,078 |P-127 $0 $2,308,078
$3,905,485 |P-128 $0 $3,905,485
$5,574,764 |P-129 %0 $5,674,764
$0 P-130 $0 $0
$12,434 [P-131 $0 $12.434
$589,791 [P-132 $0 $589,791
136,990 |P-133 $0 $136,900
$15,262,621 $0 | 515,282,621
$0 |P-138 $0 $0

$0 P37 $0 $0

$0 [P-138 $0 $0

$0 {P-139 $0 $0

0 (P-140 $0 $0

50 |P-141 $0 $0

$0 |P-142 $0 $0

$0 [P-143 $0 $0

$0 [P-144 $0 $0

0 |P-145 $0 $0

$0 (P-148 $0 o

$0 [P-147 $0 $0
__$0 |P-148 _$0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$2,879,636

100.0000% $0 $1,742
100.0000% $0 $157,762
100.0000% $0 $104,804
$0 $264,308

84.7300% 50 $6,552
84.7300% $0 $1,904,176
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $2,370,284
84.7300% $0 $3,309,117
84.7300% 0 $4,723,498
84.7300% $0 $o0
B4.7300% $0 $10,535
84.7300% $0 $499,730
84.7300% 30 116,072
$0 $12,948,964

34.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 $0
$0 $0
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St. Joseph Light Power - Elactric )
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

1. No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

No Adjustment

$0

$0

No Adjustment
No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

iNo Adjustment

1. To remove capital lease from plant. -$319,831 $0

[{Herrington)

No Adjustment $0 $0

1. To remove capital lease from plant. -$197,297 $0
(Herrington)

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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§t. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove capital lease from plant. -$1,053,817 $0
(Herrington)

1. To remove capital lease from plant. -$1,006,219 $o
l(Herrington)

No Adjustment $0 $0

INo Adjustment

$0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 -

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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|

No Adjustment

|

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor; Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

No Adjustment

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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$St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor. Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Plant in Service

iNo Adjustment

No Adjustment J ‘ $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 4
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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28
20
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42

301.000
303.000

310.000
311.000
312.000
312.020
314.000
315.000
316.000

303.070
310.000
311.000
312.000
312,020
314.000
315.000
316.000

341.000
342.000
343.000
344,000
345.000
346.000

350.000
350.010
350.040
352.000
353.000
353.000
353.000
355.000

INTANGIBLE PLANT
Organization
Miscellaneous Intangibles - latan
TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE

PRODUCTION PLANT
STEAM PRODUCTION

LAKE ROAD PLANT

Land & Land Rights - LR

Strucures & Improvements - LR
Boller Plant Equipment - LR

Boller Pollution Equipment - LR
Turbogenerator Units - LR
Accessory Electrical Equipment - LR
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - LR
Production:Act 312; Salvage & Removal;
Retirements not classified

TOTAL LAKE ROAD PLANT

IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT

Misc. latan Steam PR-STR - (312)

Land & Land Rights - latan

Structures & Improvements - latan
Boller Plant Equipment - latan

Steam PR - Boller AQC Equip-Elect
Turbogenerator Units - latan
Accessory Electrical Equipment - latan
Misc. Power Plant Equipment - latan
TOTAL IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION
NUCLEAR PRODUCTION

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
OTHER PRODUCTION

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT
Structures & Improvements

Fuel Holders

Prime Movers

Generators

Accessory Electrical Equipment

Oth Prod - Misc Power Pit Equip
Other Production: Act 342: Salvage &
Removal: Retirements not classified
TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT

TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION
TOTAL PRODUGCTION PLANT

TRANSMISSION PLANT

Land -TP

Trans. Land Rights - Electric

Trans. Land Rights - Elect. Depreciable
Structures & Improvements - TP
Station Equipment - TP

Station Equipment - Lake Road
Station Equipment - latan

Poles and Fixtures - TP

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through Septamber 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

$0 | R2 $0
$73,485 | R-3 $0 $73,495
$73,495 $0 $73,495
$0 | R8 $0 $0
$5.744,109 | RO $0 $5,744,109
$25,453,898 | R-10 $0 $25,453,898
$5,748,395 | R-11 $0 $5,746,395
$8,895,611 | R-12 $0 $8,895,611
$2,841,086 | R-13 $0 $2,341,086
$204,795 | R-14 $0 $204,705
-$274,015 | R15 $0 -$274,015
$48,611,879 $0 $48,611,879
$0 | R-18 $0 $0

$0 | R-19 $0 $0
$2,484,396 { R-20 $0 $2,484,396
$34,042,983 | R-21 $0 $34,042,983
$16,251 | R-22 $0 $16,251
$8,069,104 | R-23 $0 $8,069,104
$4,212,757 | R-24 $0 $4,212,757
$626,226 | R-25 $0 $626,226
$49,451,717 $0 $49,451,717
$98,063,596 $0 $98,063,596
$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
$1,281,936 | R-34 $0 $1,281,936
$624,950 | R-35 $0 $624,950
$11,373,714 | R-36 $0 $11,373,714
$3,215,795 | R-37 $0 $3,215,795
$833,450 | R-38 $0 $833,450
$2 | R39 $0 $2
-$8,778 | R0 $0 -$8,778
$17,321,069 $0 $17,321,069
$17,321,069 $0 $17,321,069
$115,384,665 $0 | $115,384,665
$0 | R45 $0 $0

$0 | R46 $0 $0

$3,901 | R47 $0 $3,901
$223,990 | R48 -$35,598 $188,392
$5,233,698 | R49 $0 $5,233,698
$0 | R-50 $0 $0

$6 | R-51 $0 $0
$8,242,788 | R-52 -$190,137 $8,052,651

100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $73,495
$0 $73,495

84.7300% $0 $o0
84.7300% $0 $4,866,984
84.7300% $0 $21,567,088
84.7300% $0 $4,868,920
84.7300% $0 $7,537,251
84.7300% $0 $2,407,252
65.4000% $0 $133,936
84.7300% $0 -$232,173
$0 $41,149,258

100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $2,484,396
100.0000% $0 $34,042,983
100.0000% $0 $16,251
100.0000% $0 $8,069,104
100.00080% $0 $4,212,757
100.0000% $0 $626,226
$0 $49,451,717

$0 $90,600,975

$0 $0

$0 $0

100.0000% $0 $1,281,936
100.0000% $0 $624,960
100.0000% $0 $11,373,714
100.0000% $0 $3,215,795
100.0000% $0 $833,450
100.0000% $0 $2
100.0000% $0 -$8,778
$0 $17,321,069

$0 $17,321,068

$0 $107,922,044

100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $3,901
100.0000% $0 $188,392
100.0000% $0 $5,233,698
100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $0
100.0000% $0 $8,052,651

Accounting Schedule: 6
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 1 of 3
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

Overhead Conductors & Devices - TP $6,345,505 X 100.0000% $6,164,046
54 357.000 |{Underground Conduit - TP $4,689 | R-54 $0 $4,689 | 100.0000% $0 $4,689
55 358.000 [Underground Conductors & Devices - TP $29,663 | R-55 $0 $29,663 | 100.0000% $0 $29,663
56 Transmission: Act 355: Salvage & Removal: -$611,697 | R-56 $0 -$611,697 | 100.0000% $0 -$611,897

Ratirements not classified
57 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $19,472,627 -$407,284 $19,065,343 $0 $19,065,343
58 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
59 360.000 |Land - DP $0 | R-59 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 [}
60 360.010 |Dist. Land Rights - Electric $0 | R-60 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 0
61 361.000 |Structures & Improvements - DP $437,382 | R-61 $0 $437,382 | 100.0000% $0 437382
62 362.000 [Station Equipment - DP $17,639,301 | R-62 $0 $17,639,301 | 100.0000% $0 17639301
63 364.000 [Poles, Tower, & Fixtures - DP $14,639,119 | R-63 $0 $14,639,119 | 100.0000% $0 14639119
64 365.000 {Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP $9,865,889 | R-64 $0 $9,865,389 | 100.0000% $0 9865889
65 366.000 [Underground Conduit- DP $1,839,976 | R-65 $0 $1,839,976 | 100.0000% $0 1839976
66 367.000 |Underground Conductors & Devices - DP $4,567,035 | R-66 $0 $4,567,035 | 100.0000% $0 4567035
67 368.000 |Line Transformers - DP $17,963,139 | R-67 $0 $17,963,139 { 100.0000% $0 17963139
68 368.002 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Convention $0 | R-68 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 0
69 368.003 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Padmount $0 | R-69 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 1]
70 369.010 |Services - Overhead $3,050,467 | R-70 $0 $3,050,467 | 100.0000% $0 3050467
71 369.020 [Services - Underground $4,475,060 | R-71 $0 $4,475,060 | 100.0000% $0 4475060
72 370.000 |Meters $4,622,708 | R-72 $0 $4,622,708 | 100.0000% $0 4622708
73 371.000 [installation On Customer Premises $1,986,724 | R-73 $0 $1,986,724 | 100.0000% $0 1986724
74 373.000 [Street Lighting & Signal Systems $2,201,924 | R-74 $0 $2,201,924 | 100.0000% $0 2201924
75 Distribution: Act 362, 364, 367, 368: Salvage -$424,685 | R-75 $0 -$424,685 | 100.0000% $0 -424885

& Removal :Retirements not classified
76 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $82,8684,039 $0 $82,864,039 $0 $82,864,039
77 GENERAL PLANT
78 3898.000 {Land and Land Rights - GP $0 | R-78 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 ]
79 390.000 [Structures & Improvements - GP $1,739,825 | R-79 $0 $1,739,825 | 100.0000% $0 1739825
80 391.000 [Office Furniture & Equipment - GP -$43,496 | R-80 $0 -$43,496 | 100.0000% $0 -43496
81 391.020 |Offico Furniture Equip. & Computers - GP $0 | R-81 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 [}
82 391.030 |[Computer Hardware - GP $381,591 | R-82 $o $381,591 | 100.0000% $0 381591
83 391.040 [Computer Software - GP $0 | R-83 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 0
84 391.060 [Office Machines - 1987 - GP $5,050 | R-84 $0 $5,050 | 100.0000% $0 5050
85 392.111 |Transportation Subunit $0 | R85 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 (1]
86 392.000 |[Transportation Equipment - Cars - GP $0 | R-86 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 (1}
87 392.010 [Transportation Equipment - Light Truck $0 | R-87 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 0
88 392.050 |Trans. Equip. - med trucks- GP $224,760 | R-88 $0 $224,760 | 100.0000% $0 224760
89 392.020 {Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck - GP $1,021,127 | R-89 $0 $1,021,127 | 100.0000% $0 1021127
2.0 392.040 |Trans. Equip. - Trallers - GP $304,588 | R-90 $0 $304,588 { 100.0000% $0 304588
9 393.000 [Stores Equipment - GP $113,288 | R-91 $0 $113,288 | 100.0000% $0 113288
92 394.000 [Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP $890,120 | R-92 $0 $890,120 | 100.0000% $0 890120
93 395.000 |[Laboratory Equipment - GP $209,356 | R-93 $0 $209,356 | 100.0000% $0 209356
94 396.000 jPower Operated Equipment - Short Life $82,327 | R-94 $0 $82,327 | 100.0000% $0 82327
95 396.002 |Power Operated Equipment - Long Life $0 | R-95 $0 $0 | 100.0000% $0 0
96 397.000 |Communication Equipment - GP $732,871 | R-96 $0 $732,871 | 100.0000% $0 732871
97 398.000 [Miscellaneous Equipment - GP $51,347 | R-97 $0 $51,347 | 100.0000% $0 51347
98 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $5,712,754 $0 $5,712,754 $0 $5,712,754
99 GENERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD
100 | 390.000 |Structures & Improvements - Lake Road $0 {R-100 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
101 391.000 |Office Furniture & Equipment - LR $229,569 |R-101 $0 $229,569 | 84.7300% $0 $194,514
102 | 391.020 |Office Furniture & Equip. Computers - LR $361,961 |R-102 $0 $361,961 | 84.7300% $0 $306,690
103 | 391.030 [Computer Hardware - LR $0 [R-103 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
104 | 391.040 (Computer Software - LR $52,161 {R-104 $0 $52,161 | 84.7300% $0 $44,198
105 | 391.060 [Office Machines - 1987 - LR $2,477 {R-105 $0 $2,477 | 84.7300% $0 $2,099
106 | 382.000 |General Trans. - Cars -LR $17,234 |R-106 $0 $17,234 | 84.7300% $0 $14,602
107 | 392.010 |Trans. Equip. - Light Truck - LR $126,190 [R-107 $0 $126,190 | 84.7300% $0 $106,921
108 | 392,050 |Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck- LR $19,286 |R-108 $0 $19,286 | 84.7300% $0 $16,341
109 | 392.020 |Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck -LR $140,243 |R-109 $0 $140,243 | B84.7300% $0 $118,828
110 | 392.040 [Trans. Equip. - Med Trucks- LR $0 [R-110 $0 $0 | 84.7300% $0 $0
M 393.000 [Stores Equipment-LR $846 |R-111 $0 $846 | 84.7300% $0 $717
112 | 394.000 |Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. - LR $302,372 |R-112 $0 $302,372 | 84.7300% $0 $256,200
113 | 395.000 |Laboratory Equipment- LR $248,102 [R-113 $0 $248,102 | 84.7300% $0 $210,217
114 | 396.000 [Power Operated Equipment - LR $746,232 |R-114 $0 $746,232 | 84.7300% $0 $632,282

Accounting Schedule: 6
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116
117

118
119
120
121
122

123
124
125
128
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
14

135
136
137
138
139
140

141
142
143
144
145
148
147
148
149

397.000
398.000

391.000
391.040
397.000

389.000
390.000
390.001
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
394.000
397.000
398.000

389.000
390.000
390.050
391.000
391.020

391.040
391.050
392.000
392.050
394.000
395.000
397.000
398.000

Communication Equipment - LR
Miscellaneous Equipment - LR
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD

(GENERAL PLANT - JATAN

Office Fumniture & Equipment - latan
Computer Software - latan
Communication Equipment - IT
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - [ATAN

ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

Gen - Land -~ Electric

Gen - Structures & Improvements - Electric
Gen - Structures & improvements - Other
General Office Fumiture & Equip. - Elact.
Genoral Office Fumiture - Computer
Geoneral Office Fum Softwara

Computer Systems Development
General Tools - Electric

General Communications Equip. - Elect.
General Misc, Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Land & Land Rights - UCU

Structures & Improvements - Electric
Structures & Improvements - Leased

Gen - Office Furniture & Equipment - Elect.
Gen - Office 391.02 Gen Office Furniture -
Computer

Gen - Office - Furn - Software

Gen - Office Furn - Sys Develop

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Auto - Electric

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Med. Trucks - Efectric
Gen Tools - Efectric

Gen Laboratory Equip - Electri¢

Gen - Communication Equip. - Electric
Gen Misc Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Accumulated Depreciation Resarve

$185 $185
5,709 |R-116 $0 $5,709
$2,252,567 $0 $2,252,567
$1,545 |R-119 $0 $1,545
$194,448 |R-120 $0 $194,448
38,123 |R-121 $0 $38,123
$234,118 $0 $234,116
$0 |R-124 $0 $0
-$157,219 |R-125 $0 $157,219
$775,394 |R-126 $0 $775,804
$175,332 [R-127 $0 $175,332
$3,088,264 [R-128 $4,128 §3,092,302
$2,323,148 |R-129 $974,234 $3,297,380
$0 |R-130 $1,032,623 $1,032,623
$12,434 |R-131 $2,531 $14,965
$162,307 |R-132 $0 $162,307
$136,990 |R-133 $8,329 $145,319
$6,517,148 $2,021,845 $8,538,993
$0 |R-136 $0 $0
-$9,484 |R-137 $0 $9,434
-$5,453 |R-138 $0 -$5,453
-$66,320 |R-139 $0 -$66,320
-$1,652,394 [R-140 $0 -$1,652,394
-$1,5532,648 |R-141 $0 -$1,553,646
-$897,861 |R-142 $0 -$897,861
-$55 |R-143 $0 -$65
-$491 |[R-144 $0 -$491
-$5,196 |R-145 $0 -$5,196
-$3,467 |R-148 $0 -$3,467
-$526,602 |R-147 $0 -$526,602
-$23,513 IR-148 $0 -$23,513
-$4,744,482 $0 -$4,744,482

84.7300% $0 $157
84.7300% $0 837
$0 $1,908,601

100.0000% $0 $1,545
100.0000% $0 $194,448
100.0000% $0 $38,123
$0 $234,116

84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 -$133,212
84.7300% $0 $657,415
84.7300% $0 $148,559
84.7300% $0 $2,620,184
84.7300% $0 $2,793,870
84.7300% $0 $874,941
84.7300% $0 $12,680
84.7300% $0 $137,523
84.7300% $0 123,129
$0 $7,235,089

84.7300% $0 $0
84.7300% $0 -$8,036
84.7300% $0 ~$4,620
84.7300% $0 -$56,193
84.7300% $0 -$1,400,073
84.7300% $0 -$1,316,404
84.7300% $0 -$760,758
84.7300% $0 -$47
84.7300% $0 -$416
84.7300% $0 -$4,403
84.7300% $0 $2,938
84.7300% $0 -$446,190
84.7300% $0 -$19,923
$0 -$4,020,001

Accounting Schedule: 6
Sponsor: Karen Hemington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

1. No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 -

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 1 of 12
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

|

INo Adjustment

No Adjustment ’ $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule; 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 2 of 12

Schedule RAK-7



St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

1. To remove capital lease reserve. -$35,598 $0
(Herrington)

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

1. To remove capital lease reserve. -$190,137 $0 -
(Herrington)

1. To remove capital lease reserve. -$181,549 $0
(Herrington)

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 5 of 12
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
Page: 6 of 12

Schedule RAK-7



St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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No Adjustment

No Adjustment

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2008-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 )

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depraciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0

1. To reverse the reserve deficiency created $2,414 $0
by transactions related to the acquisition of
Aquila by GPE. (Schad/Hyneman) )

2. To include additional reserve for $1,714 $0
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

. To reverse the reserve deficiency crete $974,234
by transactions related to the acquisition of
Aquila by GPE. (Schad/Hyneman)

1. To include additional reserve for $1,032,623 $0 -
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
{Schad)

1. To include additional reserve for $2,531 $0
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

1. To include additional reserve for $8,329 $0
unauthorized ceasing of depreciation.
(Schad)

No Adjustment

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Elactric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

No Adjustment $0 $0

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 7
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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8t. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 |Organization $75,000 0.0000% $0
3 303.000 |Miscellaneous Intangibles - latan $0 0.00% $0
4 TOTAL PLANT INTANGIBLE $75,000 $0
5 PRODUCTION PLANT
6 STEAM PRODUCTION
7 LAKE ROAD PLANT
8 310.000 Land & Land Rights - LR $32,976 0.0000% $0
9 311.000 Strucures & Improvements - LR $12,190,674 1.7200% $209,680
10 312.000 Boller Plant Equipment - LR $41,434,624 2.0400% $845,266
11 312.020 Boiler Pollution Equipment - LR $9,707,040 2.0400% $198,024
12 314.000 Turbogenerator Units - LR $12,979,125 2.3100% $299,818
13 315.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - LR $3,522,923 2.2400% $78,913
14 316.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - LR $140,628 2.1000% $2,953
15 Production:Act 312: Salvage & Removal: $0 0.0000% $0
Retirements not classified
16 TOTAL LAKE ROAD PLANT $80,007,990 $1,634,654
17 IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT
18 303.070 Misc. latan Steam PR-STR - (312) $113,037 0.0000% $0
19 310.000 Land & Land Rights - latan $250,326 0.0000% $0
20 311.000 Structures & Improvements - latan $4,298,721 1.7200% $73,938
21 312.000 Boiler Plant Equipment - latan $42,058,188 2.0400% $857,987
22 312.020 Steam PR - Boiler AQC Equip-Elect $455,225 2.0400% $9,287
23 314.000 Turbogenerator Units - latan $11,259,325 2.3100% $260,090
24 315.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment - latan $7,347,206 2.2400% $164,577
25 316.000 Misc. Power Plant Equipment - latan $1,469,963 2.1000% $30,869
26 TOTAL IATAN PRODUCTION PLANT $67,251,991 $1,396,748
27 TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION $147,259,981 $3,031,402
28 NUCLEAR PRODUCTION
29 TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION $0 $o
30 HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION
31 TOTAL HYDRAULIC PRODUCTION $0 $0
32 OTHER PRODUCTION
33 OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT
34 341.000 Structures & Improvements $1,477,027 1.6800% $24,814

Accounting Schedule: 5

Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

342.000 Fuel Holders $626,818 . o $18,115
36 343.000 Prime Movers $10,957,617 2.8900% $316,675
37 344.000 Generators $3,107,233 3.2000% $99,431
38 345.000 Accessory Electrical Equipment $1,149,783 2.2400% $25,755
39 346.000 Oth Prod - Misc Power Pit Equip $685 2.0000% $14
40 Other Production: Act 342: Salvage & $0 0.0000% $0

Removal: Retirements not classified
41 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT $17,319,163 $484,804
42 TOTAL OTHER PRODUCTION $17,319,163 $484,804
43 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $164,579,144 $3,516,206
44 TRANSMISSION PLANT
45 350.000 {Land - TP $54,735 0.0000% $0
48 350.010 |Trans. Land Rights - Electric $1,897,345 0.0000% $0
47 350.040 |{Trans. Land Rights - Elect. Depreciable $3,901 0.0000% $0
48 352.000 |Structures & Improvements - TP $384,008 1.8300% $7,027
49 353.000 |Station Equipment - TP $10,637,736 1.7300% $184,033
50 353.000 |Station Equipment - Lake Road $0 1.7300% $0
51 353.000 |Station Equipment - latan $1,206,720 1.7300% $20,876
52 355.000 }Poles and Fixtures - TP $10,070,360 2.3600% $237,672
53 356.000 |Overhead Conductors & Devices - TP $7,682,697 2.1500% $165,178
54 357.000 |Underground Conduit - TP $16,148 1.8700% $302
55 358.000 |Underground Conductors & Devices - TP $31,692 2.0300% $643
56 Transmission: Act 355: Salvage & Removal: $0 0.0000% $0
Retirements not classified

57 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $31,985,842 $615,731
58 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
59 360.000 |Land - DP $673,624 0.0000% $0
60 360.010 |Dist. Land Rights - Electric $99,640 0.0000% $0
61 361.000 |Structures & Improvements - DP $2,082,463 1.6700% $34,777
62 362.000 |Station Equipment - DP $36,132,291 1.8200% $657,608
63 364.000 |Poles, Tower, & Fixtures - DP $28,367,033 4.0200% $1,140,355
64 365.000 |Overhead Conductors & Devices - DP $23,389,836 2.0700% $484,170
65 366.000 |Underground Conduit - DP $7,698,255 1.8700% $143,957
66 367.000 |Underground Conductors & Devices - DP $17,151,054 2.3300% $399,620
67 368.000 |Line Transformers - DP $33,420,914 3.1400% $1,049,417
68 368.002 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Convention $0 0.0000% $0
69 368.003 |Elect. Dist. - Ln Trans - Padmount $0 0.0000% $0
70 369.010 |Services - Overhead $4,361,367 3.6400% $158,754
Al 369.020 |Services - Underground $10,672,615 2.1800% $232,663
72 370.000 |Meters $7,394,819 1.9100% $141,241
73 371.000 |installation On Customer Premises $4,370,829 4.1600% $181,826
74 373.000 |Street Lighting & Signal Systems $5,095,928 3.5000% $178,357

Accounting Schedule: 5
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76

78
79
80
81
82

84
85
86
87
88
89
20
9

93

95
96
97
98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
1M1
112
113
114
115
116

389.000
390.000
391.000
391.020
391.030
391.040
391.060
392.111
392.000
392.010
392.050
392.020
392.040
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
396.002
397.000
398.000

390.000
391.000
391.020
391.030
391.040
391.060
392.000
392.010
392.050
392.020
392.040
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.000
398.000

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

Distribution: Act 362, 364, 367, 368: Salvage &
Removal :Retirements not classified

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

GENERAL PLANT

Land and Land Rights - GP

Structures & Improvements - GP

Office Furniture & Equipment - GP
Office Furniture Equip. & Computers - GP
Computer Hardware - GP

Computer Software - GP

Office Machines - 1987 - GP
Transportation Subunit

Transportation Equipment - Cars - GP
Transportation Equipment - Light Truck
Trans. Equip. - med trucks- GP

Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck - GP
Trans. Equip. - Trallers - GP

Stores Equipment - GP

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment - GP
Laboratory Equipment - GP

Power Operated Equipment - Short Life
Power Operated Equipment - Long Life
Communication Equipment - GP
Miscellaneous Equipment - GP

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

GENERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD
Structures & Improvements - Lake Road
Office Furniture & Equipment - LR
Office Furniture & Equip. Computers - LR
Computer Hardware - LR

Computer Software - LR

Office Machines - 1987 - LR

General Trans. - Cars - LR

Trans. Equip. - Light Truck - LR

Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck- LR

Trans. Equip. - Heavy Truck -LR

Trans. Equip. - Med Trucks- LR

Stores Equipment - LR

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equip. -LR
Laboratory Equipment - LR

Power Operated Equipment - LR
Communication Equipment - LR
Miscellaneous Equipment - LR

50|

$180,910,668

$728,769
$6,720,211
$318,655
$1,054,622
$0

$0

$58,027

$0

$0

$0
$220,194
$1,021,127
$304,910
$257,631
$1,511,125
$336,544
$176,879
$0
$1,650,498
$506,013

$14,865,205

$0
$382,924
$422,231
$0
$188,735
$5,063
$21,266
$101,110
$16,341
$118,828
$0

$713
$405,758
$308,804
$896,761
$154
$10,948

0.0000%

0.0000%
1.7500%
3.3000%
9.7000%
9.7000%
10.0000%
3.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
3.3300%
3.6000%
3.3300%
4.8500%
4.6500%
3.3700%
4.2400%

1.7500%
3.3000%
9.7000%
9.7000%
10.0000%
3.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
8.3000%
3.3300%
3.6000%
3.3300%
4.6500%
3.3700%
4.2400%

$0

$4,802,745

$0
$117,604
$10,516
$102,298
$0

$0
$1,915
$0

$0

$0
$18,276
$84,754
$25,308
$8,579
$54,401
$11,207
$8,225
$0
$55,622
$21,455

$520,160

$0
$12,636
$40,956
$0
$18,874
$167
$1,765
$8,392
$1,356
$9,863
$0

$24
$14,607
$10,283
$41,699
$5

$464

Accounting Schedule: 5
Sponsor: Karen Herrington
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118
119
120
121
122

123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

135
136
137
138
139
140

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149

391.000
391.040
397.000

389.000
390.000
390.001
391.000
391.020
391.040
391.050
394.000
397.000
398.000

389.000
390.000
390.050
391.000
391.020

391.040
391.050
392.000
392.050
394.000
395.000
397.000
398.000

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Depreciation Expense

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - LAKE ROAD

GENERAL PLANT - IATAN

Office Furniture & Equipment - latan
Computer Software - latan
Communication Equipment - IT
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - IATAN

ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

Gen - Land - Electric

Gen - Structures & improvements - Electric
Gen - Structures & Improvements - Other
General Office Furniture & Equip. - Elect.
General Office Furniture - Computer
General Office Furn Software

Computer Systems Development
General Tools - Electric

General Communications Equip. - Elect.
General Misc. Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL ECORP - GPE - AQUILA

UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

Land & Land Rights - UCU

Structures & Improvements - Electric
Structures & Improvements - Leased

Gen - Office Furniture & Equipment - Elect.
Gen - Office 391.02 Gen Office Furniture -
Computer

Gen - Office - Furn - Software

Gen - Office Furn - Sys Develop

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Auto - Electric

Gen - Trans. Equip. - Med. Trucks - Electric
Gen Tools - Electric

Gen Laboratory Equip - Electric

Gen - Communication Equip. - Electric
Gen Misc Equip. - Elect.

TOTAL UCU COMMON GENERAL PLANT

$2,879,
$1,742

$157,762
$104,804

3.3000%
10.0000%
3.3700%

$264,308

$6,552
$1,904,176
$0
$2,379,284
$3,309,117
$4,723,498
$0

$10,535
$499,730
$116,072

0.0000%
1.6700%
0.0000%
3.3300%
10.0000%
10.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
3.3300%
0.0000%

$12,948,964

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%

0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%
0.0000%

$0

“A‘ 3 01

$57
$15,776
$3,532

$19,365

$0
$31,800
$0
$79,230
$330,912
$472,350
$0

$0
$16,641
$0

$930,933

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$0
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OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE
Net Payroll

Accrued Vacation

Federal Income Taxes Witheld
State Income Taxes Witheld
Employee FICA Taxes
Purchased Gas & Oil

Sibley Coal and Freight
Jeffrey Coal

Lake Road Coal and Freight
latan Coal

latan Operations

Jeffrey Operations

Purchase Power

Injuries and Damages

Cash Vouchers

TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT, EXPENSE

TAXES

FICA - Employer Portion
Unemployment Taxes
Sales Taxes

Corporate Franchise
City Franchise Taxes
Property Tax

TOTAL TAXES

OTHER EXPENSES
TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES

TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE
Federal Tax Offset

State Tax Offset

City Tax Offset

Interest Expense Offset

TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Cash Working Capital

$11,949,149
$140,644
$2,068,551
$607,557
$1,196,266
$4,103,535
$10,518,987
$4,006,834
$2,667,654
$1,695,523
$4,316,342
$5,217,951
$26,359,604
$311,112

$101,488,550
$1,196,266
$58,759
$3,273,639
$128,113
$3,200,544

$10,185,957

$0

$5,247,353
$824,584

$12,415421

$26,328,841

$2,328,636

29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23
29.23

29.23
29.23

4.82
11.82
11.82
29.23

21.59
21.59

0.00
29.23

1342
365.00
16.50
18.50
16.50
40.79
20.03
30.62
20.37
43.69
52.69
30.62
36.42
365.00
44.14

16.50
75.88
35.68
-77.50
98.20
188.36

0.00
0.00
0.00
92.00

15.81
-335.77
12.73
10.73
12.73
-11.56

-1.39
8.86
-14.46
-23.46
-1.39
-7.19
-335.77
-14.91

12.73
-46.65
-30.86

89.32
-86.38

-159.13

0.043305 $517,458
-0.919918 -$129,381
0.034877 $72,145
0.029397 $17,860
0.034877 $41,722
-0.031672 -$129,967
0.025214 $265,226
-0.003807 -$15,254
0.024267 $64,736
-0.039607 -$67,155
-0.064273 -$277,424
-0.003807 -$19,865
-0.019706 -$519,442
-0.919918 ~$286,198
-0.040849 -$1,075,507
-$1,541,046

0.034877 $41,722
-0.127808 -$7,510
-0.084540 -$276,753
0.244712 $31,351
-0.236645 -$757,393
-0.435960 -$1,015,192
-$1,983,775

$0

0.059151 $310,386
0.059151 $48,775
0.000000 $0
-0.171973 -$1,090,908
-$731,747

Accounting Schedule: 8
Sponsor: Karen Hemington
Page: 10f 1

Schedule RAK-7



1 o | :eBeg
suojsisieay Ate Liostiodg
6 ‘efnpayos Bununcooy

SoxXe | '3 enusasy o) ajqedjjdde jou iejaQg Joge] UON pue J0geT]

Schedule RAK-7

(1) eroN asg (1) eloN @ag | 089°26¥$-

(1) a10N 288 (L)oloN@es | vBgz08'cs z689'05+°6$
0s 0$ 08L'sLL'GLS 089'2954-
112°550°16$ 291'296'51$ 669'svt'LLLS §8Z'26y'1$-
100°288°cS 0$ 100°288°cS 016'19%-

128'1v9'L$ 0% 228'1p9'L$ 0§

(L)Y e10N 835 (t)o10N 935 | LZE'LEV'OLS pv6'vee13-
L£8'sEL'0LS sev'ose'vs 992'Z25'v1S 989'69Z¢-
89.'c1$ LLY'298 stz'ies 0$
$0c'228 vir'ovis 8L¥°'291$ 0s
826'965°1$ TE8'LIS'LS 09¢'pLLE$ 99Z°'9Z1$
658'€SZ'eS £oL'sLe'vs 296'1£9'LS 0$
119°659'08 0ze'oeys 1£6'588'0$ 228918-
Z8Y'Er0'pos 9Z8'186'v$ 80£'620°69% 909'81$

(1) ejoN e8g (1)9loN eas | 62p'vzT'ecls $96'590°23-

088°26v$-
80€°€95'sS~

sLy'eees-

Z18'629'sE1LS
LL6'8PE'ES
L28'1p9°LS
S9Z'9ZL'LLS
cIr'Log9ls
S¥Z'18%
811918
pL0'8b0°e$
LZ9'epa LS
80€£'206'9$
$09'896'c8$

$6£'062'SEL$

(1) oyoN eag
(1) 30N 98g

0$

0Z¢'12828"
8P v02s-
9EY'685°L$
(1) sloN @sg
089'6£¥$-
ospzs-
[K-18-7.43
zTLLYPS
85€'vLS'1S
1285198
285°LLY'L1S-

(1) sjoN 98

(1) ajoN 998
(1) 9l10N @eg

0$

9£5'08e'LLLS
6LLEST VS
16253
(1) ®10N 985
EP8'€ZLTLS
£91'22$
088'vZ$
evv'aLzL$
6.¥°805°C$
096'526'S$
TYZ'TYe'06%

(1) sjoN eog

JUSWLIAEIS OO
8002 ‘0¢ Jaquiedeg yBnouyy Bumd 39ea1q 3s0d
100Z/1€/2) Bulpug Jesp yse)
0800-6002-¥3 "ON ese)
OMIB[3 - 10MOd JYB|T ydesop 35

(L)eloN @35 | 088'L6¥$- S3XVL INOONI 3¥Y¥343a VLIO0L
(t)=oN eS| 80E'E95'GS- SAXVL IWOINI TvLOL
0s 8€l'012'8%- S3IXVL Y0439 IWOINI L3N
LEC'BEY' VIS ZEL'LOS'EPIS 3SNIdX3 ONILVHIdO Wi0oL
03 GILESIPS ISNIIXI ONILVHEIJO ¥IHLO V101
0% 16£'25$ ISNIdX3 NOILVYZILYOWY TVLOL
(1)ooNvas | soz'ozz'sLs ISNIJX3 NOILYIDNdAA TV.LOL
0SZ'LL0'vS €60°LYL9LS SASNIIXI TVHINIO B "NINGY TVLOL
2€9°'95$ $69'c8% SISNAJXH SATVS IVIOL
L8V LLLS LZETr1L8 'dX3 "O4NI '2 3DIANIS ¥IWOLSND VLIOL
€06°12e°L$ 25¢€'009°2$ ISNIAMX3 SINNODOV ¥IWOLSND TWLOL
68.'092'c$ 892°692'9% SASNIIX3 NOLLNAIYLSIA TV.LOL
125°09¢$ 184°082'9$ SIASNIAAXI NOISSINSNVYL Tv.LOL
668'c08'vS IL'ory'ses S3SNIdXA NOLLONAOUL ¥IMOd VLOL
(1)o1oN 985 | ¥6E°06Z'SELS SINNIAIY ONILYNIALO TWLOL




940 | :efeg
s:0{EW yley osuods
8 :0|npavds Bununodoy

L20'848

£0V'062'L2$
IPS60E €3
0eL'oes
280'981°L$
0or'202$
0$

ov9'racs
0z2'910'7$
€0£'99C'61$
EYLS

(1) @tou eag

slezres

621'259°'78
[
0$

050'286$
$88'29€$

SP9°061')1$
[

[

[

0$

0§

03
6v8'90.$

(1) ej0u @08

STLEMWS

CEB'THE'6TS
#960E'SS
0£2'928
ZEH'ELS' LS
987’9198

[

0$

0$

0$
08.'666'1$
08

0$

os

0pe'vSES
0z2Z'9L0'Z$
€0£'996'61$
[T 71

126°C04'9$ 9Z1'98L'p8$-
05 [}
TYL'8L6'LS (3
009'515°'1$ 0s
[ 0$
229'90¢€$ o8
£92'TLLS 0%
(23 0s
£V6°'LSZS 03
168°2€1S [
08 [
0s 0$
0% SPE'ISL'ES-

9vs'223

805'025°9Z1L%
0%
0s
809'025'9Z1$

091'0z2'2$
[N
ZLTPE9'LS-
295'v66'L$

%0159'v8

%0000°001
%0159'v8
%0159'v8
%0L59'v8
%0000°0
%0000°0
%0000°0
%0000°00¢
%0159'v8
%0000°0
%0000°0
%0000°00L
%0000°00}
%0000°00}
%0000°00L
%0159'v8

%00600°00}
%0000°001
%0000°004
%0000'001
%0000°00L
%0000°00L
%0000°004
%0000°00%
%0000°00}
%0000°001
%0000'00L
%0000°001

%0000'0
%0000°0
%0000'001

%0000°00L
%0000'00L
%0000'001

(X

wri'ssrs 265'8SS 2z-3a 99¢'16$ veL'BEES 6rL'oers
ceTr'TLoers vSv'8993- LSLGEL'LYS 9z1'sze'zs 118'09¢'v08
1PS60E €8 S0ZSHS- 613 SpIveces K3 WLYZIEES
119'168 [ 8i-3 Lig'1es 0$ L28'1€8
v69'96L'1S voL'PLS L3 POEIVE'LS 990°'e8ES oLP'vTL'Ls
891°¢19% 261048 913 9L1'6E28 860'v9E$ PLZ'e098
0s 0s s1-3 0$ 0s 0$

s 0s vi-3a [1:3 0s 0$

0s 0$ €3 0% 0$ (]

0s LYE'ISr'oiLs 23 LPE'LSPOLS- 0s LE'LSY'0L S
819'92€'2¢ svi'ezes b3 v80°026% 68E'8LL'LS €Lr'8vL'es
098 1¥¥'2$ [ 0}-3 099'10p'Z8 0$ 098'19p°'Z8
LYE'ISP'0LS 0s 6-3 LoE' ISP 0LS [ WE'Isr'ols
0s 191'800°2¢- 83 151'890'2$ 0$ 1s1'8s0'es
ov9'ySeS 1£€'98%~ 3 L16'68ES 08 116'69¢$
0zT'oL0'z$ 0$ 9-3 0zZz'9L0'Z8 03 0Z2'9L0'ZS
£0¢'99¢e'81S 16£°626'64- $-3 59'668'87¢ 0$ $59°568'92$
256°)1588 rb'selLs 3 Tre'als £26'669¢ S16'91L$

90'06b'1 LS
[
YL'8L6'Ls
009°515°LS

8vE'008'cTLS

TLTYEY'LS
8v6'sZs'elis

(1) ®l0u 838

2Z-AYy
12-r0y
0Z-Aey
61-A2Y
8i-A0y
Li-A9Yy
A0y
Si-AoY
pl-aed
€l-Ady
(430 ]
L1-A9Y

1-A9Y

a0y
£-A0Y
(1) s100 0

(1) 8j0u @ag

Bupasurbug 1§ uoisiAedng aoueudjulel
YIMOd WVILS - IONVNILNIVIN

Y3IMOd WYALS - NOILYYIJO TV.IOL
S32UBMO|IY

asuadx3 suopeiedo weag

9SUBdXT JAMOd JOYIQ SNosuR|2ISIK
3 9141293 U0y 0 weolg

Q ‘UpaaY - seysuel] ‘dx3 weag

9 ‘UpBID - Jajsurs ] “dx3 uedg

2 'UpaIY - 13j5uRl) “dx3 wees

1pal] s6)surl] Sasuadxy wWeag
S8suedx3y weejs

wes)g SJUII 3G abpay

wed)g je)snpu|

(L130) 1seRUjunIeI| ureng BNy
(024Q) weals WoysAS JO 19Ny

POX)4 Weels WaysAg uQ |eng

1eng

Bupsauiiug g ‘Assdng uonerado weayg
YIMOd WVILS - NOILYHILO

NOLLVHINIO ¥ZMOd Wvals
SISNILX3A NOILONUO¥d ¥3IMOd

000°01S

000°60S
000°205
0090905
000°G0S
0P0'v0s
0E0'v 08
020°'v05
00L'v0s
000°20%
LEL'LOS
0L Los
£€0°1L0S
020°L0S
800°105
000°108
000°00S

Schedule RAK-7

9¥0'069' LIS
03
Zri'8i6'Ls
009'515°L$
08
229'60¢$
£92'2Li$
[
€v6°'15ZS
168°ZELS
[1}1

1]
SHe'IG1'ES

8v€'008°21S
0SFOP9'Es
CLTPEY' LS
9P6'STS'BLIS

SINN3AIY ONILYYIO ¥IHLO TVLOL
S19Y)0 aseaT) Juejd INUIARY

ANUAADY Jj1Je L UuoISSILSURI] [BUOIBAY
Auedioa1a)u| BUlIsym 19913 ‘Aey

SJ3YI0 304 ")0613 JBJ5URI] - “AdY D12123|] JBYIO
SINUAAIY L1933 J2YI0

ALI3dOId 513083 WOl Juey

49M0d JaJeM PUR 19)BM JO soleg

IV - SINUBAIY IJIALSS “ISIN

21420]3 = SUNOISIG PO}apO

U128 - PUNga) ey J0) UOISIAOIY
|ejuswiedepiaju) sajes

(L11Q) OW LSenu|iNNL8IY) 'A0y

SjuawRiINbay |Ing4 ¥4S
SjuaWaNbay [e1ued ¥4S
sableyn sanioey seaoxg

SANNIAIY ONILVYIJO ¥3HLO

ANNIAIY 24V VL3N TVIOL
9NuBARY 31419913 PalIIqUN ¥
enuaAly I1ey SU39BIT PANGUN

B3NULAIY ejey 011J08)3
INNIATY ILvH VLY

ooo0°eiy
LOL'9SY
00’95t
100°9sY
000°3SY
000 VSt
000°est
000° LS
000°0Sp
00L'6¥p
000°8rY
LEO Lt

004" Lvy
000" L¥Y

9-A0Y

GeAeYy

11meq jusweie)s swodu}

8002 ‘0¢ oquieidos ybnoayy, Buy 1081q is0d
200Z/1E/Z1 Butpug Jeep 350
0600-6002-43 “ON o580
9H100]3 - Jomod 34617 ydesor g



9402 :ebed
suofepy Uiy -rosuodg
6 8npeydg Bununcaoy

™

X

€£6°08! TLRESHS SO8'PPES 60 ves- %0000°001 | 76976923 LIvS 93 LOEOVES £1682I3 0226928 s3suadx3y JayQ 000° 256 9 A

SPE'PELS 0EE'IVES §29'08v4 0s %0000"00) | S29'08p$ §60'95$ €93 | ozv'vels $51'0628 08S'¥Zys 42)edsIq PecT PUR |ONUOD WRISAS 000955 g9 X

0s 03 0$ 03 %0000°001 | 08 PIE'SYZ'1S- 293 | voc'svT 18 03 V'S’ 1$ UONEIOjY O Jamod paseyoind L0L°S5S 3

[ [ 0s 0$ %0000°001 | 0% SS9'GLS- 19-3 | ©59'G1L$ 0$ §59'918 (1130) LSeRUINNIeI] 10MO4 PeseydIng €€0°SSS 19 =

0s (13 0$ 03 %0000°001 | 0% WI'pEo')$- 093 Wwoveo'is 0s Wo'veo'Ls (4% [ 1] | Jamod ind ZE0'SSS 09 o]

8€0'6.$ ] 8€0°6.2$ ] %0000°00} | 8£0'6L$ 0$ 693 | 8£0°'6L% 0$ 8£0'6L8 HNUNIBJU) WRASAS-HO 19m0od paseyding L£0'SSS 6 @

1v8'eL2s 0$ we'6Lzs 03 %0000°00} | 1p8'6L2$ €8t'08L8- 953 | v20'0L0'L$ 03 +20'0L0'}$ S1BYIQ 0) Blesey JO} Jemod paseydind 0£0'65S 8

[ 08 0s 0s %0000°00% | 08 [ ] 53 |0 03 0s SUOISEIWT - 19MOd PISBY2INg $20'S5S s 0O

s 0s 0 0$ %0000°001 | 0S 0$ 9s-3 | 08 03 1] (p a) A D - 18M0d P Ind 0Z0'SSS s )
0s ] 0s 0% %0000'00L | 08 03 s5-3 0$ 0% s ABloug - Jemod paseyaung 010'S5S SS
000'762'¢$ 03 000'26L'63 03 %0000°00L | 000'26.'6$ 000'0€Z8 63 000°295'6$ 0$ 000'295'6$ 171 pUBWIBQ - SAS UQ Jamod paseydind 100°SSS s
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ %0000°003 | 0% 869'855'01$- £8-3 869°855°01$ 03 889'855'0LS (01%a) 0213)u| SAS-UQ 1emod aseg 100°6SS €S
$09'195'91L$ [ $09'295'91$ 03 %0000°001 | ¥09°295'91L$ 82S'C1LL'1S- 253 | T8L1ez'ais 03 281°182°81$ (0130} SAS UQ - Jemod paseyand 000'SSS (41
S3SNIAX3 A1ddNS YIMO ¥IHLO 15
yZo'srL'ys £8P EEES 201'280'68 08 201'780's$ $89'800'cS ZEO'VEL'LS 16E'6LZ8 €Zr'eL0'28 NOLLVHANES H3MOd ¥3HL0 TV10L 0s
8)2'rees POR'ErLS z20'g8es s 220'96€$ 965'6828- 6EL'296% 67'0Z18 819'289% Y3IMOd YIHLO - IONVYNILINIVIN TV.LOL 6y
Y028 922 %3 TEPS 0% %0000°001 | OFE'PS 8653 g3 | 16I% IPS'ES ZEEVS WE|d "UID JAYI0 "ISIN “WIBW ‘UBY JBND 000°vSS 8y
SBE'€STS 26€°0€1$ z8L'€6E$ [ %0000°001 | Z8L'CRES 890'062$- -3 | p8s'vass 9bZ'6018 0£8'c29$ Wwed [ei8ued JO ‘Jurep ‘UsS) JOYI0 000°€SS v
62ZL$ 181'6$ oLe'es 13 %0000°001 | OLE'6S ovLs- -3 v9L'L$ 269'23 955'6% SAUMONIG JO WK "UID J2UI0 000°2SS o
0$ 03 03 [ %0000°00L | 08 0s g3 | 08 08 [ ‘Bug B "AI8dNg “Julel UsY JAYI0 000155 Sy
HYIMOd HIHLO - IONVNILNIVIH 144
0T rer'rs 6296818 SB0'PE9'PS [ S80'¥89'F$ 082'862'cS £68'922'1$ Z16'8518 $08'58E°'1$ YIMOd HIHLO - NOLLYHILO IVLOL £v
03 0 0% L]3 %0000°00} | 0% o8 23 | 0% [} w SHUaN UOHERISUID SO 000°08¢ ow
Sho'2vs S5’z 029'6vs 0$ %0000°'004 | 0Z9'6¥S 8ips w3 | se0'ivs 1S1'T$ zoz'6vs 8SU3dX] UOHEBIOUID 18MOd JAID "ISIN C00'6YS W
166'9% zee'9ls £ZE'E618 o %0000°001 | €ZE'C6L$ vZZ'oes o3 | se6'as 80L'9518 660'c9LS 8suedxy UoHeIaUED Jemod Je30 000°8%5 ov
0$ 133 [}3 [ %0000°001 | 0$ 66'86$- 6¢-3 68°8€$ 0$ ¥68'8¢$ {1149) LS BAUHNNIIU| J3I0 19nd £E0°LYS 6¢
0% 0$ 0$ 0$ %0000°00} | 0% 0$ 8e-3 | 0% 03 [ - |an4 uoneJIURY JOYI0 0£0°LVS 8¢
07’28 [\ lov'Ls o$ %0000°00L | LOV'LS 0$ 3 | 0028 0$ Lov'LS IS puBRWSQ - "POSd JAYIQ SASUO [en4 900°LPS 1€
z2S'LEr'YS 08 2ZS'IEV'YS os %0000°001 | 2Z8'LEV'PS L0t'90¢'¢$ 9e-3 | SLI'SZL'LS os SLI'szL'LS 1eng uonessuen U0 000°LPS 9€
W' LS £1z'c8 [ %0000'004 | €422 SZL8 se-3 WS %98 880'Z$ ‘Hu3 g ledng uopeIedQ ‘UsD JBUYID 000°9%S -1
YIMOd HIHLO - NOILYHIDO L
NOLLVYINIO ¥3MOd ¥3HLO €€
0% [ [ [ 1] 03 ] ] 08 03 NOLLVYANIO ¥IMOd JINYAAAH TVL0L 43
NOILVYINIO H3IMOd JIMNVYYAAH 2

(13 03 | 0% 1. R 03 - 03 0$ 03 - 0$ NOILVHANID ¥IMOd HVITINN IVLOL el O .
NOILVMINID ¥IMOd BVIFTONN 6z
160°'1GE'2ES Wwi'erL'vs 9ET'66V'9ES 86P'EvS Zre'LIY' LSS 92£'52S8 §18'98L2'9p$ Lyr'SoLys 91£'768'05$ NOLLYNINIO ¥IMOd WYELS TVLOL 8z
$69°090°9$ ZILSEV' LS 901'955'0$ 0% | 612'SPL'LS 0BL'ELZ'LS ¥21°190'98 SLE08Y' 1S 6CY'186°98 YIMOd WVILS - IONVNIALNIVI TV.LOL @z
IEE0LS 190'5S3 POV'Sels [13 %0L69v8 | TV BPIS €OL'OPIS" 9z-3 | 90v0PZS 005 V5% 906765 ue|d Weals “asip 4O souBLAUIEN 000'71S 9
££0'5063 YrL9ELS LLLIPO'LS 0% %0LG9'y8 | €29'0E7'LS cz6'e1Ts- §23 8SZ'GIE'LS 9£€'sE 1S 565'0SY°'1$ jug|d 913091 JO aduBuAUIRY 000°€LS sz
958'8LE°c$ $99'c€8% 0zZL'ZZ'PS 08 %0LS9'P8 | PI9°916'PS 080'Zv0'1$ ¥Z-3 | £1z601'eS 182'SZ8% P8Y'VEE'ES we|d J9)109 4O adueuajey 000°21S <4

190" [17914% ] 08L'2928 0$ %0189'P8 | 880°L06$ 166'P6ZS POy'9TLS $9INJOMULS JO oUBUIUICY 000°115

jrejeq juswtejais owodsu]

8002 ‘0¢ Jequaydeg yBnosy L Build 1924Q 1S0d
£00Z/1¢/2) Bupuy seap 380
0800-600Z-H3 ‘ON 038D
914198|3 - 26M0d Jybj7 ydesor 1§



9jo¢ :ebeg
siofeys Yoy :1osuodg
6 'InpaYds Bununoddy

Lov'es 80S'L1$ S16'02$ [i1 %0000°00t | S16'0Z8 ore'zs 60t-3 LOP'ES 899'vL$ 520818 c] I 1SN ual 10 '1s1Q 000°285 601
v0s'soLs yo2'siLes 892'0Zv$ 03 %0000'001 | 892'02p$ 281'188 801-3 v05'601L$ LZV'v928 L£9°69ES 9L193§3 SJI3UUOISI( §)OBULIOY) Jidd L00'985 80l
819'cs$ 1292228 6621828 0 %0000°00} | 662'182$ 126'98$ 013 | 819'es$ 002'064$ 81£'vr2$ sesuadx3 Jeja uonesedo 1sig 000985 01
0% 08 03 11 %0000°00} | 0% 0$ 901-3 03 0$ 08 leutiis g Jyb)) Jae.)g uonesedo Is1q 000°S8S 901
962'98$ 815'8Z¢E$ yis'vzrs os %0000°001 | PLE'VIVS 182'eS$ S01-3 962'96% 1£2'61Z8 128'12ES ‘19313 @)e00 U1 UoRNQLISI] ON "Had LO0'$8S Sob
S16'28 0S8'SLS sz8'sl$ 03 %0000°001 | SZ8'8LS 118'2% $03-3 526'Z8 6L2't)1$ vsZ'9LS asuadx3 eul punoibiepun uogesedo Is1Q 000'v85 oL
S£1'68% 198'€LIS 965°€0Z$ 08 %0000'00) | 965°€0Z$ 691'8L$ £01-3 StL'68% 262'66$ 221's81$ 2suadx3 eu|1 peeysang uopesedo Isia 000°€8S €0t
c1£218 z6e'ors 999'1¢$ os %0000'004 | S99'1S$ $P6'98 20k-3 CLE‘LLS L09'ce$ ozZL'iss Inb3 uonelg uoy 0 Is1a 000°28S 201
vIS'6LS LLVBLLS SrLEELS as %0000°00 | S¥L'BELS ote'sLs 1013 | pis'6LS 178'663 SIP'GHLS Bupyojedsiq peot uopesado 1sig 000°185 101
108'b$ 1wh'9sss 8v2'c098 0$ %0000°00} | 8¥2'€09$ 789'06$ 0013 | L08'pv$ 598'2993 999'715$ Bupa3UIBUT ' UCISIBANG UONLIAAD 1SIa 000085 001
S3SNIJX3 "1SIA - NOLLYYHIJO 66
S3SNIIXI NOLLNERILSIO 86
119'991'98 0Z8'0Ev$ 1£6'588'98 LRS- H0E'Z06'93 128'619% 096'526's$ 125'08¢$ 18'982'9$ SASN3dX3 NOISSINSNVYL TVI0L 6
9€EV'PIIS 830'€91L$ yzS'LLLS 08 vZS'LLLS L62'EViS 869'26v$ S£9'981S ££T'E98 dX3 NOISSINSNVYL - SONVYNILNIVIN TV.LOL 9%
[} Z98023 298023 03 %0000°001 | Z99°02% VY8E'ES $6-3 3 [ 8Lv'LLS lueid "suel] ‘IS JO Ui ‘Sues] 000°€2S S6
0s [1: 08 03 %0000°00L | 0% 108'Sz$- +6-3 208'S2$ 0% 108'sz$ 80U} punosBiapun JO WIRK ‘sues) 000228 6
£2L'L5E8 200°28 SZe'paes 0 %0000'00L | SZB'PIES 208'sg1$ £6-3 890°€L1L$ 066's$ 810'6L1% 8|BUIT PEOLLIBAQ JO “JUjeW "Sues) 000°1LS €6
slg'sszs 89E°SZ1LS 181'185% (i1 %0000'00L | L81'18€$ 12898~ 262 1812028 ££0'S0LS rIS'L8€3 juswaInby uonels JO Julely ‘suely 000°04S 26
962'es- 03 962'es- 0s %0000'001 | 962'c$- oS 1e-3 962'ts- 0$ 96Z't$- uswcinb3 JeIndwo) JO e "SuRA] 003°695 16
185'1$ SeE's$ 26'9% [} °%0000'004 | 226'9$ LEL'9L8- 06-3 [:1:] ¥ £ 0lp'ps 699'€Z8 SAMIAINNG JO “Juley “suel | 000°69S 06
£09°'Z8 1ey'vs 2018 0s %0000'00L | ¥Z20'L$ 116'28 68-3 6vES v0L'es [ Bupeeutiug g ‘Atadng “jurey ‘sue| 000'895 68
*dX3 NOISSINSNVHL - 2ONVNILNIVI 88
SLL'Lp8'SS 2621928 L0V'80L'98 LIE°91 8- P8L'DPTL'9S 9ES'ZLv$ 29¢'9Zy'SS 986'€TTS 8PT'759'SS ‘dX3 NOISSINSNVYL - NOILYNILO TVI0L i8
Y43 03 Y] 03 %0000°00b | SSE 1223 [33 98-3 [ YE43 0% SSEL1es SiUBY UoiRIAd( UOISSIUSURL] 000°L9S 98
90¢'ces Zve'zzs sve'oLLs £50'1$ %0000°00L | €6}'SL1$ \zL'es g8-3 1SZ'26$ 1ZZ'61$ TV'LLLS 3 uoissi 1] L] 000°99¢% S8
8£5'63 03 BES'6S e LIS %0000°00L | 026'9Z$ 03 ve-3 | ol6'9zs 0 026'928 welsAg 4O - 818410 AQ ANDLIID0IT JO “Sues 080°696 ve
009'S15°1$ 0s 009'S15°1$ o$ %0000°001 | 009'S1S'LS 03 £8-3 009'S15°LS 0s 009's15°L$ Wuniu] - 2830 Ag AJN0119013 JO ‘SuRl) 100°595 £8
159'620°E$ 08 159'G£0'€S 08 %0000°004 | 159'G£0'e$ 061'6Z¥3 z8-3 | L9v'9v9°2$ 0$ Lov'ovo'zs SI93Q Aq AN9I06]T 0 uoisSIISIRI L 000595 z8
0s 03 0$ os %0000°00% | 0% o3 18-3 03 03 03 asuedx3 aui punoibisepun uopesadp "suelL 000°¥9S 18
2i8'v$ 00Z'v$ zZL0'6$ 0$ %0000'00L | Z10°6$ 189 08-3 Zi0'P8 619'c$ 16¢'8% 39Ul HO uot O uOoISS) L 000°€9s 08
siz'vzs opb'ies 199'19% 0s %0000°00L | 199'L98 v.0'9¢ 823 siz'ves TIE'LES 185'¢SS 3 uojjelg O UoISS) L 000295 [-73
1128 X104 099'vS 0$ %0000°004 | 089'VS LS 84-3 y¥x43 ZL'ES 8v6'cs “OAS "A2(Q SpJepuelg B biuluue|d Ailligelay 008°19% 8.
[ 8993 8993 0$ %0000"00L | 899$ 8018 -3 (13 0958 09s$ $S9[pMS UONIIBULIODIBIU] UONEIBUID 00£°195 Ll
os LSS LL9')LS 0$ %0000°00F | L29'I$ [ ¥k4 92-3 0% 0oL s 0ot'1LS PMSG 90)A18G UOLSS) 12¥ § 009°t9S 9L
B zz1'ss 09E'ss 0 %0000°001 | 095'C$ 1e88 5.3 | sez$ 16278 625'r3 "ABQ SpJBpUE]S } Buluue|d ARIgEIIEY 006°195 [
IML'EVLS 0s LLL'SVLS 0 %0000°001 | ZLL'EPLS 08 i3 LLL'ERLS 03 FAY % 7] ediatag 1Q %® 1onued S Payos 00v°1L96 vL
03 L9¢t'L$ 19818 0% %0000°00% | +9€'1$ 1zes €3 03 LS o' f YOS @ 3d1AI8G L 1Q peoT 00€°195 £L
220'8% £82'8Z1$ 098'9E1$ 1} %0000'00F | 098'9E1$ 698'0Z% L3 LL0'88 v68°L01S 126'SHES *SAG "suel] ‘1300 Buuojiuow yaredsig peo 002°19S L
zze'ss SS2'Z8$ L0'szs 0$ %0000°001 | 20328 836'1S W3 | ZEgsis 192018 680'9ZS Qetjey yojedsiq peon 001496 93
os 0$ 0$ 0$ %0000°001 | 0% 03 023 113 [£3 (12 yajedsiq peon uoneIBd( UOISSIWISUEL] 000°18S oL
101'648 Lor'srs 805°1Z1$ 0% %0000°001 | 809'2ZL$ 158'2$ 69-2 £01'618 0S5'0v3 169'6LLS 'Bu3 1§ "AJBONS UOYLISIQ UOISSILSURS ) 0007095 69
‘dX3 NOISSINSNVUL - NOLLYN3dO 89
SASNIADXT NOISSINSNYYL 19
Z8P'EP0'ves 978'186'v$ 80£'620'69% 909'8LS$ $09'898'c8$ 288 LiV' LIS ZrT'Zre'06$ 668'C08'y$ \pL'9rr'Ses SISNIdX3 NOILONAOYUd ¥IMOJ TVL0L 99
19L'ev6'9zs | 202'008 £O6'EPY'LZ$ z69'vZ$- SS8'89Y'L28 LS LL0'GLS- SEE'190°ZPS 190°6b4% Z0'08Y' 298 SISNIdX3 YIMOd ¥IHLO TV.LOL S9
: : : s =
HEIBq Juswelmg ooy
8002 ‘0¢ soquinndeg yBnosyy Bul(i4 19040 3504
1002/)Erz) Buipug sap 1901
0800-600Z-43 "ON 9§89

3Mpe|3 - Jomod B ydesor s

Schedule RAK-7



840 ¢ :0bed
suofeiy LY} Uosuodg
6 '3Inpayog Sununooay

~

X

299'90¢4- 0 199'90¢%- o3 %0BLY' 16 | ZET'SEES- 0$ ¥St-3 | 2eesees- 03 zeT'sees- NPaID 1ajsuel ) IsusUXT “UIIpY 000226 w1 T

8£6'920'1$ [ 6£6'9L0'LS 155'218- %06L'L6 | £ZY'96L' 1S 015'q$ €513 | £16'061'18 [ £16'061'1$ esuadx3y g saldang 2010 000°126 go1 O

vPE'OLS Z61°921'v3 9ES'9EL'VS 08 %06LY'LE | £V8'1ZSYS SZ9'LELS 2613 | 80¢'LiS 018'8Ls'c$ 81Z'062'c$ SOUEB|ES [RIOUSS B SARRSIURLPY 000026 %L Q@

*dX3 TVHINID B ‘NIWAY -NOLLYNILO ]

SASNIdXT TWHINIS 2 ‘NINOY []8 .%

: =

89L't1$ Lp'19% Sve'Les 08 SPZ'188 051'28- £91'228 265'95% $69'c8$ S3SN3dX3 STIVS VLOL vk O

€8r'9s o Ve |08 | %0000°00, | $550% % s¥i-a | TBY'SS K3 £8P 3 sajeg 199SIN  000°9LE svL (D
190'6$- 08 190°6$- 03 %0000°001 | 190°6$- S6E'ELS- wa | pecys 0 PEE'PS 85UDUXT BUISILAAPY SOIRS  000'SLE wL
£00'51$ 855'05$ 195'59¢ 0 %0000'00} | 195'998 10Z'8$ w3 | £00'sLs 155'Tr8$ 09€"26$ ulj|eg pue uopesISUCWR SOlES  000°ZL6 9l
ShE'LS 616'9L8 z9z'a1$ 0 %0000°001 | Z9Z's1$ vrLZS SPie3 | eVl SLI'PIS BLE'SLS UOISIIRUNG SAIES  000'LLG syl
S3ISNIAAXT §3TVS i
0g'L28 pLL'OpLS 8L0'2918% 03 811" 2918 151'62$ 068'v2$ IEV'ILLS 128'T0L8 *dX3 "O4NI 8 IIAYIS YAWOLSND TVLOL 243
86825 | 606AFS | 208028 |08 | %o000'00s | Z080EE C082S | -3 |EEgEs | vooes ] ZoeniE “axg Jopu) § 9oAI0S 0°OSIN  000°0L6 e
662'91$ 03 662918 (] %0000°00} | 66Z'94% riv'es P13 | SB8'ELS 2 S8B'ElS BUISINGADY |BUOIDRIISY| § UOHBULIOJY  000°606 278
[ 0$ (] os %0000°004 | 08 [ ov-3 | 0% 0 03 3 15SY O 000806 ovi
l01'88 §9Z'22)$ ZLE'0ELS 0$ %0000°008 | Zzc'0ci$ z€8'61$ ect-3 | sou'98 SEV'Z0IS ors'ors UOISIAIRANS 3IAJSG JAWOISND  DOO"LOE 6ct
"dX3 "O4NI '8 3DIANIS HAROLSND 8¢t
8Z5'965'1$ 268'125"13 09€E'vLL'e$ 982'921L$ $L0'8P0'cS L ivYS epralZ'Ls €06'12€'LS 75£'009'28 ISNIdXA SINNOIDV NIWOLSND TVLOL 18
I06S0FS | 7698 885'9015 GRSOIS | %0000°00L | THIS Obis o¢1-3 | 7S 258 Teos 3 SjuNoooy 091N 000°506 9l
886'6Y9$ 0% 886593 08 %0000°00} | 896'CP9% 112'088 SEL-3 | LL2'99s$ [ 1951 SIUNOD9Y 3|qHIVOILN  000°P06 seL
108'521$ PEE'IPLS SEV'ELZ$ 0$ %0000°00) | SEL'c2Z$ 868'€Z$ reL-3 | Log'szis [y AT 182'6v28 SIUN0JDY JUBNbUYSQ JOBII0D/SSII0IY  Z00'E06 ver
ze8'Ls S09°0£$ LZv'8es os %0000°00} | ZZv'BES $98'p$ €€-3 | zze'ss 179'5Z$ £Op'EEs SJUEWeY JBWO)RND 28B204d  LOO'E06 X5
S2£'9958 (A% 1913 6b9'¥aT'iS [i] %0000°00} | 6p3'¥EZ'LS S€0'8228 ZEL3 | oeg'ysvs $89'109% PIS'950°1$ 11391100 P SPIOI8Y v 0 000°€06 zet
£sT'es 251'v8s S0v°'288 [ %0000'00% | sov'28$ 059'cl$ 13 | £52'cs 205'028 SSL'ELS 85UIAXT Buipeay 131N JOYID  Z00°Z06 118
PSv'vs 608'8L$ £92'¢2$ 0 %0000°001 | £92'c2s 1S0'cS otz | per'vs 882'S1$ 21z'0e8 S101aW pees-ey  100°208 0EL
L18'P0LS $59'89p$ LLv'EL88 os %0000°001 | Lip'ELSS L10'98 6Z1a | Lig'v0LS 1£9'76€8 or' L1608 asuadx3 Buypeay Jejel SIUNOIOY JBWOISND  000'Z06 621
LLL'ZES £2H'601$ PES LS r'ozs %0060'001 | €60°42L3 9zL'L1S 8Z1-3 | €69'LIS v19'L6$ 29¢'E0L3 uojsjaedng Sjunoldy LBWOISNY  000°L06 743
ISNIAXT SINNODIV HANOLSND 7L
658'€02'c$ £0)'826'Y8 Z96'1£9'28$ o 129'¢¥8'2$ 8SE'VIS'3S 8L¥'805'Z8 684'092'c$ 892'692'98 SIASNIAXA NOILLNGINLSIA TVLOL 9z1
802'v61°2$ £56'919°L$ £99'118'C$ (5 $59°'996'c$ PIS'SHL'LS ZZE'6rP'LS 618'06€"1$ trLove'zs SISNIIX3 "AINLSIA - IONVNILNIVIY TVLOL szL
L3 % o 3 %0000'0 | TGE'EPIS 16693 vZi-3 | 580013 [N 5669613 29UBUBIUIRY UONNGLISIQ WEDNS [BUISNPUY 0£2°865 vzL
£L5°SvS (33 £25'Sp3 0s %0000°001 | £25'Sv8 €L5°5v$ €Z1-3 | 0% 113 [ ueld ‘ISIQ "9SIN JO “JUIRK "1510 000°86S ot 43
0zZ'els vzo'sLs vreLes 08 %0000°001 | pre‘IES 99198 2213 | sl0'008 £09'51$ 819'6Z8 SIDIOW JO WIBK 1810 000265 zzL
S9S'SELS 668'61L28 ZY'eets o %0000°00} | ¥2Zp'SSES 990'60L$ 1Z1-3 | L91'z9s 161’1818 86€'9Z$ Bunytir 38e0s 30 e Is1G 000966 £}
£2r'6s 62L'5018 ZsL'stes us %0000°00) | Z51'SHLS €59'9$ 0zLa | oze'sLs 625'88% 664'8018 Jeuuiojsuely auf 3O ‘Jure 181Q 000°G6S oz
190's2$ £12'901$ 0821818 0$ %0000°004 | 082'8818 6L0'9%$- 611-3 | 56¢'8ELS $Ov'6as 66L'Lz28 SauI7 punoitisopun JO ‘uleN ‘isia 000965 61l
ZELPELLS 2L2'T10'L8 66Y'LVLZS 0s %0000'00t | Gob'Lp2'zs 0l'828% 8ii-3 | 825'020'1$ L05'8p88 620'699'1$ SBULT PESLUIAQ JO JuIel Is1a 000°£6S 81
629'04$ nL'imng obE'vess 03 %0000°00} | 9pE'p2ES 686'v01S$ 211-3 | 009'56$ 182'¢218 15E'6428 uewdinbz uonels 3O ‘Julew I8Ig 000265 L4t
896'ES 8EL'YS 960'8$ 08 %0000°00} | 960'8$ Lp'es 93 | ss1'1s L9t'e$ SZ9'v$ SUMPNAS JO JWEN ISIg 000°L6S oLl
158% 86€'LS 6¥6'L$ 03 %0000°001 | 6p6°)S$ svL$ Stk-3 | og9s [F1NT ] 108°'LS Bupasuibug @ uorsIAIdng Julel Is1g 00006 SiL
SASNIIX "SRILSIQ ~ IONVNILNIVN 1
151'650'LS 8pL'192'28 662'0Z8'ES 03 2.6'288'cS S¥8'85h$ 151'650')$ 02689628 L21'620'ES STSNIAX3 ' 1614 - NOLLYHIO TV.LOL £l
B90'CHS K53 890°€LS o8 %0000'001 | §ICELS N ZL-3 | 99018 0§ 890°CIS S1U9Y uoPeIedQ UOHNGIISIA 000°685 (41
os 03 (] %00000 | £29°298 926'01$ 90 I 1 169953 169'96$ uoneIdQ uoRNgLISIQ WEIAS JBLISNPU) 0£2°88S 213
098'219¢ 955'9Z0'1$ 9Lp'289'LS 181'991 098'719% 69£'8588 85USMX3 "ISIW UoNERAD ISIa 000°885 oLL

T

liejeQ Juoereys swioau)

8002 ‘0¢ sequisydes yBnoayy Buifld 390.1q 1504
200zZ/ve/eL Buipuz seep 3501
0600-6002-Y31 "ON 0522
9119917 - Jomod B ydesor 1



940 G :abed
asofep Yiey sosuods
6 :ainpayog Bupunosoy

~

N4

S3AXVL INOINI ga¥HI43a 161 MKn

+8£°288'¢S 269'057'6$ 80€'£95°6S- 80€°£95'S$~ SIXVL AWOINI IVLOL %L

5 o5 %0000'001 | 0% s8L-3 w 19UQ-UON 784 JUSLIND SIXE| SWOIY|  GOZE0P set =S

08 03 %0000°00} | 0$ $61-3 03 Bunesedg aje)g JueLngd SOXEL QWodL|  LOL 06D 6l 5

(L)sousag | (1)eloussg | v8¢'289'cS 269'05'6$ %0000°001 | 80E°€95'Se- (1) slou @ag €643 (1) etou sag (L)awuess | 80£'€95'se- S8XBL BWOOU| JUSLND  00L'60F LTI

SIXV.L INOONI z6t m

0EL'SLLGLS 0892958~ 81p'6ECS- 8EL°0LT'8S- S3XVL 340439 INWOINI L3N 161 )
100'288'c$ 03 100°288'¢S 046°198- 126'8¥6'€$ 8¥1'p0zs- 6LL'ESL'YS 0s 6LL'ES1'YS ASNIdX3 ONILYHIJO ¥IHLO0 TVLOL 681
0% % [ L3 %0000'00L | OF [3 881-3 | 0% [} 03 2IMINUSIY Xe | WIodU) URY [ JOYI0 SAXEL  LOL'S0P 881
100'288'E$ 0 100'288'c$ 016'198- %0000°004 | 126'8¥6'CS 8pL'r0zs- 813 | 6L1'eS1'v8 03 SLL'ESH'YS SOXEJ 3WO0DU| UBY L JAYI0 SOXEY 00180V 81
SASNIAXI ONILYHIO ¥IHLIO0 118
128'199'LS 0 128'199°'LS 0% 128'199'18 9EV'68S"1S LBE'2SS 0s 16e°25% FSNIAXA NOILVZILNOWY TVL0L 1%
[ [}3 % oF %0000°00L | OF o8 v81-3 |08 0% [ Jueid JOYIO jo UOREZRIOWY  000'S0Y ¥8L
16£'298 0s 16€'298 0 %0000°004 | 16£'25$ (] c81-3 | 16g'258 0s 166258 4I03 - Jueld UOWILIOD UUSL PaNWIT "MOWY 006 F0P €81
9EV'685°1$ 0 9EY'689'L3 0 %0000°004 | 9EH'68S'LS 9£1'685'LS Z81-3 | 08 o0 0$ uopezjuowy wuols 8] L00Z 00V FOY zel
oS 0s os 0 %0000°003 | 0% o 181-3 | 03 (i1 0$ Jueld Se9 Wia) pajIw] JO uonezIiowyY  0OE'YOY 18
os [ (] 03 %0000°001 | 0% [H 083 | o$ 03 0 juB|d UWDL PAJIIT JO UONEZILOWY 000 POP 08t
ISNIdX3 NOLLYZILHOWY (31}
0$ 08 LZE'LEV'OLS PrE'TET 13- S9Z'0ZL'LES 03 03 0 692'azL'LLS ISNIdX3I NOLLVIDA¥IIA VLIOL 8Ll
K3 3 %0000°00} | 0 -3 05 dIP'S Weajg (Bsnpy| - asuadx3 Wdag  0£L'€0V L
(3] 08 %0000°00L | 08 9L1-3 08 1PV 2leig 0§ "d10) - ssuadx3 uoljerosidag  04L0°E0Y 9Ll
(1) ejou d9g (L)elousss | 1ZE'LEV'OLS PHErET 1S %0000°001 | 99Z'9Z'Li$ (1) ejou eag s41-3 (A ETES (1)oousss | 59z'9zL'1i$ *dx3 ‘daq ‘esuedx3 uojjeioesdeq  000°E0V [-718
ISNIdX3 NOWLYIDANGIA v
LEF'SEL'0LS | Sev'ese'rs 99Z'22S'pLS 988'69Z¢- E1'L0S'0LS 089'6EVS- £v8'e2L'ZIS 05Z'LL0'PS$ £60°'LYL'9LS SASNIAXI TVHENIO 2 "NINQY TVLOL £Lb
0 08 08 0 [i}] 08 0 [H] 03 *dX3 TVHINTO B NINQVY “LNIVW TV10L zu
“dX3 IVMINIO B ‘NINGY “INIVIN b
1eg'sel'0ls | ofr'esc'vs 992'225'v18 988'692$" EL'LOE'OLS 089'6E 18- £V8'STLTIS 0SZ'LL0'vS £60'1PL'01$ "dX3 TYM3NID B "NINGY -NOILYHIHO TV.LOL ozL
II6'TTES 190023 §09°cess TCOTHE- %06.p°'L6 | TFC'98ST (75553 691-3 | T68'99eS | GpLeeis | 6€9°0568 3 Julep ) O 3 IMEASIUIUPY 000°S€6 691
\9v'epEs 03 Lar'vrzs [ %06L0'L6 | ze2'292¢ VLS. 891-3 | £00'shes 0$ £00'EVES 25UadX3 [eJOUBS P SANRHSIUILIDY 000°LE6 89t
0s 0$ 0$ [ %06L°16 | 0% 0$ 491-3 | 0% 0$ 0s SU193|3 O - PAWIY |BJUSLUIUOIIAUT L0206 291
9£0'L1S$ Z19'658 819'95% SL1'9ZIS %0676 | VEV'Z6PS 62v'ovs 994-3 | 0sp'16eES 565'¥5S $00°9t43 esuadxg [eseus snosuejsasy 002086 99}
631°2¢- [ 681'7$- 265'Z8- %0616 | ovbS 03 soL-3 | ovrs 08 orvs 3sUBHXT BUISIIGAPY [BJaUBD 001-0€6 €91
£8'P63- 08 £45'vEs- (] %0BLY' 16 | GVE'E0LS- 0s ¥91-3 | eve'cors- i SYE'E0LS- uparp - sabireyy ajeandng 000°6Z6 v9L
[ 03 0s 03 %0000°0 Lp'Ies 0s €or3 | wt'ies [ LrLes weels [218NpY) - oSULAXT ‘UNLOY ‘Bay 0£L'8Z6 €91
£EL'VEZS 0$ geL'vEeS £98'¥Z$~ %06L¥'16 | LL2'€078 0$ 2013 | 220't828 03 101'€828 8SUBGXT UOISSILUWOY AlojenBay 000826 z9L
03 03 o 0s %06L¥'16 | 08 08 1912 | 08 0§ (] sjuaLBANbey sSIysuRLy 000°£26 191
08 o os 08 %0000'0 | 216'68$ [ 09t-3 | zi6'66$ 0$ ZL6'66$ wieals [RLASNPU - Sijjousg P SuOISued "dw3 0£2'9268 091
981'€88'SS [ 581'€88°s$ BTN %06L°46 | 896'69v'9S P0'E31'18$- 653 | 519'259'13 0 £19'759'L$ Siyeuag R SUOISUB 29A0[AWT 000°9Z6 661
L12'198% 03 11T'198% 66£'SEES- %06LY'L6 | ZOLPIE'LS [ 8513 | zorviess (] 20L'7LE'LS salieweq pue sauniu; 000'SZ6 8si
885°6964 [ 885°69E$ 8Z¥'LT8 %06LPLE | 1EO'PLES 0% 12 | 1eo'vics 03 1£0'PLES aouRINsSUl Aladolrd 000426 51
069°'Z10'L$ 0 069'Z10°1$ 999'v$ %06LY'L6 | 6L6'LOLLS 03 951-3 | 616'40L'LS 03 616°L0L'3S POACIWT S2DIAIDS BPISING 000°€Z6 9st

03 0% 0$ 08 %06Ly'46 | 08 0$ S5K-3 | 08 03 03 - )IPeJ2) J3jSuel ] 8SUAXT "UIIPY 100°226

{19300 Juswieels owoou)

8002 ‘0t Jequiejdag yBnosy) Bujyd 3084q )s0d
200Z/L€/Z4 Buipuz ;eep 3501
0600-6002-Y3 "ON ese)

Supoe|3 - temod WB)T ydesor 15



909 :ofey
Suofepy yyay osuodg
6 :@Inpeyas Sununoooy

Schedule RAK-7

esuadxg uopspaideq pue ‘saxe ‘enueaey o ajqedlidde jou {jEeQ JOGET UON pue Joge

088°26p3- 088'26p8- 088°L6v3-
. . SIXVL INOONI 03¥YIIIA VI0L 102
192 ¥z e\noooc.oor rwu.ﬂrwwr 1927128 S3Xe] dwodu| pellejaq s599x3 JO Lowy 000°0 002
Yov'8s1I$- %0000'004 | vaP'851s- vey'8518- Ol peudjaq jo uojezipowny 0000 661
MWM.O: 038 mn—.,wN—.a. %0000°00) | S§E1'STI$- 3

‘XBL ‘3u] *jeQ - S8Xe L QWI0dU| pausjeq  00L°0iv 861

T

11e19Q JUBWIBILIS BLUODN).

8002 ‘0¢ Joquierdeg yBnouy 1 Bujs 300410 3804
L2002/1€/2) Bupuz Jeop 3s0)
0800-600Z-43 "ON @3%0
o|oeg - Jomod W81 ydesor g



St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Caso No. ER-2009-0080
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

1. Adjustment for Billing Corrections (Wells) $0 $0 $0 $161,466
2. Adjust for Rate Switchers (Woells) $0 $0 $0 -$144,547
3. Annualization for Rate Change (Wells) $o $0 $0 $5,909,892
4. Weather Adjustment (Welis) $o $0 $0  -$1,674,486
5. 365-Days Adjustment {(Welis) $0 $0 $0 $1,071,491
6. Annualization for Large Cust: Loads {Scheperle) $0 $0 $0 $2,351,966
7. Annualization for Customer Growth (Boateng) $0 $0 $0 $318,780

1. To remove test year unbilled slactric rate revenue, $0 $0 $0  -$1,634,272
(Boatenq)

1. To remove test year FCA unbilled alectric revenue. $0 $0 $0 -$3,640,130
{Boateng)

1. To adjust for Excess Facilities Revenus. (Wells) $0 $0 $0 $77,546

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To adjust off-system sales revenue to Staff's annualized $0 $0 $0 -$1,706,326
level. (Harris)

1. To remove intercompany off-system revenues fram the $0 $0 -$3,157,345
test year. (Boateng)

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 1 0f 16
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St. Josoph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0

No Adjustment $0 $0 $0 $0 B

1. To ad]ust test year payroll to reflact Staff’s annualized
foval. (Majors)

$135,442 $0 $0 $0

1. To adjust fuel expense to Staff's annualized leval, ({Harris) $0 -$9,529,359 $0 $0

1. To adjust the cost of off-system sales to Staff's $0 -$35,337 $0 $0
annualized lavel. {(Harris)

1.To test yoar exp iated with $0 -$2,068,151 $0 $0
intercompany off-system fuel and purchased power.
(Boatena)

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 2 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Tost Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Incomse Statement Detall

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to raflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust for corraction to |atan bllled expenses. (Majors)

1. To ad]ust for test year fusl expansas transferrod to steam
operations. (Harris)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
level. {Maijors)

2. To adjust for cosrections to latan billed exXpanses.
(Maiors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust for corrections to latan billed expanses.
{Maiors)

1. To annualize amortization of emission allowance sale
proceeds. {Harris)

$0

$74,164

$0

$10,451,347

$0

$0

$0

$0

-$15,208

$0 -$12,041

$0 $4,935

$0 $0

$0 $50,604

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 3 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2008-0090
Test Yoar Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annized ]
leval. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized fevel. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {(Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized leval. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2, To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff’s
annualized level. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
loval. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
lized lovel. (Horvington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
Isvel. (Majors)

Adjustments to Income Statement Detall

$0

$0 -$7,001

$159,780 $0

$0 $882,300

$26,202 $0

$0 -$246,124

$10,552 $0

$0 -$157,315

$125 %0

1. To adjust fuel expense to Staff's annualized leval. {Harsls) $3,306,407

2. To adjust the cost of off-system sales to Staff's
annualized level. (Harris)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

$o0 $0

$o $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Spansor: Kelth Majors
Page: 4 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electrlc
Case No. ER-2003-0080
Tast Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statoment Detall

] . To rcove test year expnse asscmad with
intercompany off-system fuel and purchased power.
{Boatena)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
Tovel. (Majors)

$30,224

$418

$0

$0 $0
No Adjustment $0 $0
1. To adjust test year payroll to refiect Staff's annualized $1,489 $0 $0 $0
level. (Majors)
2. To adjust test yaar production maintenance to Staff's $0 -$1,635 $0 $0

annualized level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel, (Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualizad level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
lavel. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year production maintenance to Staff's
annualized level. (Herrington)

$21,151

$0

$0

-$311,199

$0

1. To remove intercompany off system sales. {Harris)

I +

pur d power d

d charges. (Harris)

-$1,713,578 $0

$230,000

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 50f 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0030
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statoment Detail

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To adjust the cost of off-system salaes to Staff's
annualized leval. (Harris)

No Adjustment

1. To remove tast year expense associated with
intercompany off-system fuel and purchased power.
{Boatenq)

1. Tor test year exp iated with
int y off-sy fue! and purchased power.

lBoatenn;

1. To remove intercompany off-system sales. (Harris)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
leval. {Majors)

2. To adjust GMO-SJLP Advertising to an annualized tevel.
{Prenger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors}

2. To adjust dues and donations to annualized level.
(Prenger}

3. To adjust for corrections to latan billed expenses.
(Maiors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
lovel. (Majors)

$0

$56,176

$0

$7,851

-$730,183

-$1,034,641

-$15,655

-$1,245,364

$0

-$81

$24,959 $0
$0 -$24,482
$0 $0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

-$24,892

$0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 6 of 16

Schedule RAK-7



1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect S$taff's annualized
lovel. {Mejors)

1. To adjust test year payroli to rofloct Staf’s annualized
level. (Majors)

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized
leval. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {Majors}

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust transmission expense to Staff's annualized
tevel. (Harris}

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Tost Yoar Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flilng Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

$1,908

$108

$711

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0

$o $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 7 of 16
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No Adjustment

1. To adjust the cost of off-system sales to Staff's
annualized lovel. (Harris)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust for corrections to latan billed amounts. (Majors)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflact Staff's annualized
lovel. (Majors)

2, To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
fovel. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Statf's annualized
lovel. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroli to refiect Staff’s annualized
lovel. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintanance to Staff's annualized
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year maintenancae to Staff's annuallzed
level. {Herrington}

8t. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No, ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Dotail

$3,721

717

$0

$865

$20,335

$0

$1,152

$0

$0

$0

$0

$2,254

$0

-$17,602

$0

-$26,662

$o

$184,655

-$26,807

$0 -$17,432

$0 $1,055

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 8 of 16
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1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annuallzed
level. (Maiors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to roflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staffs annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
lovel. (Maiors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to raflect Staff's annualized

leval. {(Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized

level. (Malors)

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
leval. {Maiors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {(Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to refloct Staff’s annualized
fovel. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0080
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

$19,330

$18,469

$2,571

$53,287

$36,921

$51,137

$166,187

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 9 of 16
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1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
leval, (Malors)

No Adjustment

8t. Josaph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through September 30, 2008
AdJustments to income Statement Datall

$10,976 $0

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
fevel, (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
laval. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test yoar payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenanca to Staff's annualized
laval. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test yaar payroll to reflact Staff’s annualized
Tovel. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annuallzed
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to refiect Staff's annualized
lovel. {Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff’s annualized
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized
level, (Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annualized
lavel. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

$0 $2,800

$23,960 $0

$0 $81,029

$164,276 $0

$0 $714,194

$17,309 $0

$0 -$63,328

$17,150 $0

$0 -$10,497

$35,662 $0

$0 so
$0 $0
$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0 -

$0 $0

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 10 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Powoer - Electric -
Casa No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Diract Filing Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statemont Detail

2. To ad]u test year maintenance to Staff's annualfzed k $0 $73,404 1 $0
lavel. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to refloct Staff's annualized
lavel, {(Majors)

2. To adjust test year maintenance to Staff's annuatized $0 $3,145 $0 $0
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year maintenance to StafPs annualized $45,573 $o $0
level. (Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $6,997 $0 $0 $0 -
level. {Maijors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $17,749 $0 $0 $0
tevel. (Maijors)
2. To adjust GMO-SJLP advertising to an annualized basls. $0 -$23 $0 $0
{Prenger)
-
3. To eliminate duplicate payment & GUI project settloment $0 $0 $0 $20,441

from test year expense. (Harrison)

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized $76,017
feval. {Maijors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $3,051 $0 $0 $0
level. {Majors)

$13,650

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. {Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $116,490 $0 $0 $0

level. {Majors)

2. To adjust for Statf'a annualized level of customer daposit $0 $99,713 $0 $0
Interast expense. (Prengar)

3. To Include | in postage expense. {Staff) $0 §$11,832 $0 $0

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $4,964 $0 $0 $0
lovel. {Majors)

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 11 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Flling Through September 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statoment Detait

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust bad debt expense to reflect Staff's
annualization. (Boateng)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $110 $0 $0 $0
lavel. (Majors)
2. To include bank fees based on same percentaga KCPL $0 $0 $0 $105,845

used in sale of Accounts Receivable. {Herrington)

1. To adjust test year payroli to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. No Adjustment

{Prenger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $2,905 $0 $0 $0
level. (Majors)
1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualizod $2,744 $0 $0 $0
lovel. {(Majors)
1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $8,201 $0 $0 $0

level. (Maijors)

1. To adjust GMO-SJLP advertising to an annualized leval.

(Prenger)

No Adjustment

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized
level. (Majors)

1. To adjust GMO-SJLP advertising to an annualizad level.

$23,898

$19,832

$731,625

$0

$80,271

-$13,395

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 12 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric

Cass No. ER-2008-0090
Tost Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Flling Through Septembor 30, 2008
Adjustments to Incoms Statoment Datail

1. To eliminate non-lahor expenses incurred related to the
Merger, transition, asset sales, etc. (Harrison)

2. To adjust dues and donations to annualized level.
{Prenger}

3. To adjust for correction to latan billod expenses. {Majors)

4. Tor the employee relocation negative bal that
was charge to the L&P 2007 GL.. {Harrison)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To adjust for corrections to latan billed expenses.
{Malors)

2. No Adjustment

3. To amortize Vintage 1 ER-2009-0090 DSM deferral.
{Hvneman)

1. To annualize property insurance expense. (Harrington)

1. To adjust to a three year average of injuries and
d: {Herrinaton)

2. To annualize insurance exponse other than property.
{Herrington)

1. Ta restore credit balance in account 926 for SERP to
maintain $0 in the account. (Hvneman)

2. To adjust 401k expensae to Staff's annualized lovel.
(Maijors)

3. Toreflect a 5 year amortization of FAS 87 Regulatory
liability. (Harrison)

4. To annualize the FAS 87 pension cost. (Harrison)

5. To annualize FAS 106 post-retirement benefit cost.
(Harrison)

6. Remove bonuses paid ralated to Merger, transition, asset
sales, etc. (Harrison)

$0

$0

$0

-$35,424

$40,834

$0

-$63,756

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

«$15,594

$0

-$1,943

$56

$0
$4,610

$27,428

$80,617

-$416,016

$13,310

$0

-$27,294

-$3,773

-$121,079

-$28,479

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 13 of 16
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric

Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Diract Fifing Through Saptember 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

7. To eliminate costs of discontinued Aquila Variable
Gompensation Program, (Majors)

8. To eliminate costs of discontinued Aquila Earninga Match
Program. (Malors)

9. To eliminate restricted stock grants to former Aquila
executives. (Majors)

10. To adjust for corractions to latan billed expenses.
(Malors)

11. To adjust for annualized level of se!f funded and
premium based medical expenses. (Majors)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To amortize the rate case expense through Sept. 30, 2008
over 2 years for Case. N. ER-2008-0090. {Prenger)

1. To annualize MPSC Assessment to 2009 assessment
amount. (Prenger)

1. No Adjustment

1. No Adjustment

1. To adjust GMO-SJLP advertising to an annualized level.
{Prenger)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff’s annualized
level. (Majors)

2.R dupli pay made in J y 2007 to
Burnst, Duckworth & Palmer. (Harrison)

3. To adjust dues and donations to annuallzed lavel,
(Prenger) :

4. To adjust for corractions to latan billed expenses.
{Maiors)

5. To include SJLP merger transition cost Adj. C5-84.
{Harrison)

$0

$0

$0

$0

$10,670

$0

$0

-$843,729

-$327,061

-$109,983

$0

$161,482

$0

$35,859

$0

$0

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $132,204
$0 $0

$0 -$70,703

$0 $45,840

$0 $¢
$0 $7,034
$0 $0
$0 $109
$0 $119,032

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 14 of 16
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St. Josaph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

Adjustments to Income Statemont Datail

No Adjustment

1. To normalize L&P lease axpense to a normal leve.
(Harrison)

was sold. (Harrison)

1. To Annualize Depraciation Expense

2. To elimi depreciati on transportation

equipment charged to claaringract:ounls. {Herrington)

1. No Adjustment

No Adjustment

No Adjustrment

1. Adjustment to include amortization of 2007 Ice Storm
(Herrinaton)

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To annualize property tax (Herrington)

2. To adjust for Staff's arnualized level of payroll tax
|expense. (Majors)

1. To adjust test year payroll to reflect Staff's annualized $35,574 $0
level. (Majors)
2. Eliminate leass pay ts for Ray 750 building that $0 $0

$0 $1,569,436

$0 -$374,744

$0 $170,59

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 -$12,653

$0 -$1,160,034

$0 -$134,910

$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Keith Majors
Page: 15 of 16
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. o adju for orracllon to Iatan bitled aexpenses. (ajrs)

No Adjustmant

1. To Annualize Current Incomo Taxes

No Adjustment

No Adjustment

1. To Annualize Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax. $0 $0

1. To Annualize Amortization of Deferred ITC

1. To Annualize Amort of Excess Defarved Income Taxoes $0 $0

8t. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Cage No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Fillng Through Septembar 30, 2008
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

$9,450,692

Accounting Schedutle: 10
Sponsor; Keith Majors
Page: 16 of 16
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10
1
12

13

TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

Book Depreciation Expense

50% Meals & Entertainment

Contribution in Aid of Construction

Advances for Construction

TOTAL ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES
Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of

Tax Straight-Line Depreciation
Tax Depreciation over S/L Tax
TOTAL SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES

NET TAXABLE INGOME

PROVISION FOR FED. INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Inc. - Fed. Inc. Tax

Deduct Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Inc Tax - Fed. Inc. Tax

Federal Taxable Income - Fed. In¢. Tax
Federal Income Tax at the Rate of
Subtract Federal Income Tax Credits

Net Federal Income Tax

PROVISION FOR MO. INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax
Deduct Federal Income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Income Tax - MO. Inc. Tax
Missouri Taxable Income - MO. Inc. Tax
Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of

PROVISION FOR CITY INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Income - City Inc. Tax

Deduct Federal Income Tax - City Inc. Tax
Deduct Missouri Income Tax - City Inc. Tax
City Taxable Income

City Income Tax at the Rate of

SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX
Federal Income Tax

State Income Tax

City Income Tax

TOTAL SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax.
Amortization of Deferred ITC

Amort of Excess Deferred Income Taxes
TOTAL DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

St. Joseph Light

Power - Electric

Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Calculation

Income Tax

3.3050%.

100.000%

35.00%

50.000%

6.250%

0.000%

$15,775,730 $20,671,963 $21,466,357 $22,263,866
$10,431,321 $10,431,321 $10,431,321 $10,431,321
$17,738 $17,738 $17,738 $17,738
$45,407 $45,407 $45,407 . $45407
$40,200 $40,200 0,200 $40,200
$10,534,666 $10,534,666 $10,534,666 $10,534,666
$6,343,484 $6,343,484 $6,343,484 $6,343,484
$10,080,866 $10,080,866 $10,080,866 $10,080,866
-$240,349 -$240,349 -$240,349 -$240,349
$16,184,001 $16,184,001 $16,184,001 $16,184,001
$10,126,395 $15,022,628 $15,817,022 $16,614,531
$10,126,395 $15,022,628 $15,817,022 $16,614,531
$527,916 $783,170 $824,504 $866,160
$0 $0 $0 $0
$9,598,479 $14,239,458 $14,992,438 $15,748,371
$3,359,468 $4,983,810 $5,247,353 $5,511,930
$3,359,468 $4,983,810 $5,247,353 $5,511,930
$10,126,395 $15,022,628 $15,817,022 $16,614,531
$1,679,734 $2,491,905 $2,623,677 $2,755,965
$0 $0 $0 $0
$8,446,661 $12,530,723 $13,193,345 $13,858,566
$527,916 $783,170 $824,584 $866,160
$10,126,395 $15,022,628 $15,817,022 $16,614,531
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$10,126,395 $15,022,628 $15,817,022 $16,614,531
$0 $0 $0 $0
$3,359,468 $4,983,810 $5,247,353 $5,511,930
$527,916 $763,170 $824,584 $866,160
$0 $0 $0 $0
$3,887,384 $5,766,980 $6,071,937 $6,378,090
-$125,135 -$125,135 -$125,135 -$125,135
-$158,484 -$158,484 -$158,484 -$158,484

: -$214,261 -$214,261 -$214,261 -$214,261
-$497,880 -$497,880 -$497,880 -$497,880

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor: Paul Harrison
Page: 1 of 1
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$St. Joseph Light Power - Electric
Case No. ER-2009-0090

Test Year Ending 12/31/2007

Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008

Capital Structure Schedule

$2,616,100,000 §1.03% 4.720% 4.975% 5.231%
Other Security-Non Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
$2,510,430,000 48.97% 6.75% 3.305% 3.305% 3.305%
$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000% -
OTAL CAPITALIZATION $5,126,530,000 100.00% 8.025% 8.280% 8.536%
PreTax Cost of Capital 10.966% 11.380% 11.795%

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: David Murray
Page: 1 of 1
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St. Joseph Light Power - Electric -
Case No. ER-2009-0090
Test Year Ending 12/31/2007
Post Direct Filing Through September 30, 2008
Executive Case Summary

1 Total Missouri Jurisdictional Operating Revenue $133,224,429
2 Total Missouri Rate Revenue By Rate Schedule $126,598,054
3 Missouri Retail kWh Sales 2,166,144,489
4 Average Rate (Cents per kWh) 5.844
5 Annualized Customer Number 65,981
6 Profit (Return on Equity) $9,548,815 i
7 Iinterest Expense $6,343,484
8 Annualized Payroll $15,962,167
9 Utility Employees 3,265
10 Depreclation $10,566,231 -
11 Net Investment Plant $187,513,287

Accounting Schedule; Executive Case Summary
Sponsor: Cary Featherstone
Page: 1 of 1
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